Eighteenth Session, Commencing 2.30pm

ORDERS, DECORATIONS & MEDALS

BRITISH SINGLES

5581*

The Most Honourable Order of the Bath, Knight Commander
(KCB), civil badge in 18ct gold, hallmarked 1861 (Garrard)
and breast star in gold, gilt and silver. On fitted, plush holder,

good extremely fine. (2)
$3,000

5582
The Most Excellent Order of the British Empire, Officer
(OBE) type 2 (Civil). Toned extremely fine.

$150

Together with official instructions as to wearing insignia.

5583

Imperial Service Medal (GVIR) 1938-48. Alfred James
Colyer. British Red Cross Society Medal for War Service
1920 (2). First medal engraved, last two medals unnamed.

Three single medals. Very fine.
$70

5584*
King's Police Medal, (GVR) 1st type, coinage head. Sashi
Bhusan Bhattacharji Insp.Bengal Police. With official
correction to | in Bhattacharji. Engraved. Very fine.

$750

KPM London Gazette 01Jan1918 page 85.

5585*

Order of British India, 2nd Class, in 22ct gold and dark blue

enamel (24.2gm, 41mm x 38mm). Nearly uncirculated.
$1,000
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5586*
Military Medal (GVR). 19348 Pte F.Ogden. 11/N. & D.R.
Impressed. Some pitting in reverse field, a few small edge
bumps, otherwise very fine.

$700

5587*
Indian Police Medal, (GVIR) 1st type For Distinguished
Conduct (1937-1944). Fateh Mohammad, Foot Constable,
Ludhiana District, Punjab. Engraved. Very fine.

$650

Foot Constable Fateh Mohammad No.189 of the Ludhiana District. ‘On the
16th September 1938, this Foot Constable was a member of a raiding party
organised by the Superintendent of Police to capture an extremely dangerous
dacoit and murderer who was known to be well armed and was reported
to be hiding in a house at Bnairowal. After the village had been surrounded
a small party, including Foot Constable Fateh Mohammad, rushed the
wall compound of the house in which the dacoit was being sheltered and
immediately became exposed to fire from the dacoit at point blank range.
Foot Constable Fateh Mohammad was wounded in the finger during this rush
but he continued to take an active part in the operations which eventually
resulted in the death of the dacoit. In spite of his wound Fateh Mohammad
was unflagging and determined in his efforts to assist in the capture of the
dacoit and throughout the operations displayed commendable courage
and devotion to duty." This award is made for gallantry under regulation
d(i) of the regulations governing the grant of the Indian Police Medal and
consequently carries with it the special allowance admissible to officers of
and below the rank of Inspector. Together with single photocopy page from
the Gazette of India, Saturday, February 25, 1939.
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5588*

Indian Police Medal, (GVIR) 2nd type For Gallantry (1944-

48). Sultan Shah, Hd. Constable (Offg) N0.2105 N.W.F.P.

Engraved. Obverse with edge bruise at 4 o'clock, reverse with

scratch in field, cleaned, otherwise very fine and rare.
$1,500

Head Constable No0.2105 Sultan Shah (Officiating) North West Frontier
Province Police Force, Peshewar District. Gazette of India, No.9, Part 1,
Section 1, 01Mar1947, page 254 'On the evening of the 24th October
1946, Offg.Head Constable Sultan Shah, N0.2105, of Police Station West
Cantonment, Peshewar, who was in mufti, noticed one Abdur Rauf, a
Mahsud of Kanigurram, T.T., smoking in a tea shop in the Saddar Bazar.
He suspected that Abdur Rauf was a smuggler, so he accosted him on some
pretext and began to lead him to the police station to be searched. En route
to the police station Abdur Rauf made an attempt to escape but was caught
by the Head Constable. He then whipped out a revolver and tried to shoot
the Head Constable who however, caught hold of the barrel and held on to it
fast although Abdur Rauf fired two shots which passed through his clothes.
Rauf was eventually overpowered and disarmed with the help of another Foot
Constable who reached the spot. This officer displayed conspicuous gallantry
and commendable devotion to duty at great risk to his life in arresting an
armed and dangerous criminal’. This award is made for gallantry under
regulation (d)(1) of the Regulations governing the grant of the Indian Police
Medal and consequently carries with it the special allowance admissable
to officers of and below the rank of Inspector of Police. With one page of
research confirming the above.



= 4
2
*
"
"
»
)

=1
*

5589*

Burma Police Medal, (GVIR) For Distinguished Conduct

(1937-1948). Unnamed specimen. Extremely fine and rare.
$1,000

Ex Sotheby's Sale 24.3.1995 (lot 98).

5590*

Naval General Service Medal 1793-1840, two clasps
- Algiers; Navarino. William. Garratt. Impressed. Nearly
uncirculated.

$2,500

William Garratt confirmed on roll, Sgt. R.M.Glasgow.

5591

India General Service Medal 1854, clasp - Perak. C.C.Liddell.

A.B. H.M.S. "Philomel™. Engraved. Nearly extremely fine.
$350
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5592*

India General Service Medal 1854, clasp - Jowaki 1877-8.
1460 Gunner J.Cobbett. 13/9th R.A. Impressed. Nearly
extremely fine.

$400

5593

India General Service Medal 1854-95, - clasp - Sikkim
1888. E.H.D'Oyly Assistant Superintendent, Bengal Police.
Renamed. Engraved. Very fine.

$120

Active service confirmed in The India List, Civil and Military 1894. Index :
Active Service : D'Oyly E.H. page 75 Bengal Police Department, Assistant
District Superintendents 1st Grade (14), second on this list is E.H.D'Oyly
Remarks 'On Furlough®.

5594*
Baltic Medal 1856. Unnamed. Good very fine.
$350



5598*
Khedive's Star 1882, undated. Very fine.

$120
5599
5595* Khedive's Star 1884-6, gilded. Very good.
Crimea Medal 1854, - four bars - Alma; Balaklava; $130
Inkermann; Sebastopol. J.J. Dunne. Storekeeper, Commt. 5600
Dept. Engraved. Extremely fine. East and West Africa Medal 1887-1900. J Dunne A.B.
$600 H.M.S. Bittern 73-74. Renamed. Engraved. Fine.
5596 $300

Crimea Medal 1854, clasp - Sebastopol. Rd Boake. Cap. 5601
AF.GD. HMS. Trafalgar. Naming suspect. Engraved. Good East and West Africa Medal 1887-1900, - clasp - Sierra Leone
very fine. 1898-99. Quartermaster's Clerk C.Duke S.L.F. Police Corps.
$200 Renamed. Impressed. Very fine.
$150

Sierra Leone Frontier Police Corps.
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5597*

Afghanistan Medal 1881, two clasps - Ahmed Khel; 5602*

Kandahar. 60/249. Pte J.Davison. 2/6th Foot. Impressed. Khedive's Sudan Medal 1896. Unnamed. Nearly uncirculated
Nearly extremely fine. with traces of mint red.

$600 $150
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5603
Queen's South Africa Medal 1899, - five clasps - Cape
Colony, Orange Free State, Transvaal, South Africa 1901,
South Africa 1902. 903 Cpl G.S.Podevin S.A.C. Impressed.
Extremely fine.

$200
George Sibbitt Podevin, Sub Inspector South Africa Constabulary. Together

with thirty two photocopy pages pertaining to his service and resignation
with the South African Constabulary.

5604

Queen's South Africa Medal 1899, - four clasps - Cape

Colony; Tugela Heights; Relief of Ladysmith; Belfast. 388

Tpr J.Veitch S.A. Lt Horse. Impressed. Edge knocks, fine.
$250
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5605*
Africa General Service Medal (EIIR), - clasp - Kenya. S.P.
F.E.FJohnston. Good very fine.

$250

5606
India General Service Medal (EVIIR) 1908-10, - clasp -
North West Frontier 1908. 157 Jemadar Mohammad Umar,
Samana Rifles. Engraved. Extremely fine.

$150

5607
India General Service Medal (GVR) 1910-30, - three clasps
- Afghanistan N.W.F. 1919; Waziristan 1921-24; North
West Frontier 1930-31. 8138 Sepoy Nasrullah FR.Constb.
Impressed. Very fine.

$170

5608
India General Service Medal (GVR) 1910-30, - clasp -
Afghanistan N.W.F. 1919. 11007 Nk.Kheodar, F.R.Constb.
Impressed. Fine.

$80

5609
India General Service Medal (GVR) 1910-30, - clasp -
Afghanistan N.W.F. 1919. 4876 Bearer Mani Ram 4 A.B.C.
Impressed. Edge bruise 6 o'clock, very fine.

$80
5610
India General Service Medal (GVR) 1910-30 - clasp
- Afghanistan N.W.F. 1919. 1121 Sowar Salimullah,
FR.Constb. Impressed. Fine.

$80
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5611
India General Service Medal (GVR) 1910-30, - clasp -
Mahsud 1919-20. Sub-Insp. Nawab Khan NWFP Police.
Engraved. Very fine.

$100

5612
India General Service Medal (GVR) 1910-30, - clasp -
Waziristan 1919-21. 926251/2 Rfmn. Asbahadur Gurung
2-3 Grks. Impressed. Very fine.

$80

5613
India General Service Medal (GVR) 1930-35, - clasp -
North West Frontier 1930-31. 33068 Sep.Amin Khan F.C.
Impressed. Very fine.

$100

5614
India General Service Medal (GVR) 1930-35, - clasp -
Burma 1930-32. 558 Nk.Maskin Shah, B.M.P. Impressed.
Very fine.

$80

5615
India General Service Medal (GVR) 1930-35, - clasp - Burma
1930-32. G.H.Ogilivie.Police Dept. Impressed. Possible
replacement. Extremely fine.

$100

5616
India General Service Medal (GVR) 1930-35, - two clasps
- Mohmand 1933; North West Frontier 1935. 10573 Sep.
Maula Bux, 3-2 Punjab R. Impressed. Edge bruise 6 o'clock
on reverse, fine.

$90
5617
India General Service Medal (GVR) 1930-35, - clasp - North
West Frontier 1935. 12902 Sepoy Ali Akbar, 3-2 Punjab R.
Impressed. Very fine.

$80

5618*
India General Service Medal (GVR) 1930-1935,- clasp
- North West Frontier 1935. 794956 Gnr. A.Smith. R.A.
Impressed. Extremely fine.

$150



5619
1914-15 Star - clasp - 5th Aug-22nd Nov 1914 (*‘Mons").
TI1-266 Dvr H.Plumley A.S.C. Impressed. Very fine.

$100

5620
1914 Star - clasp - 5th Aug-22nd Nov 1914. Capt T H E
O'Doneven LP; British War Medal 1914-18. 32422 Dvr
W.J.McNeill 8 FA.B. A.l.F; 2 Lieut J.B. Cunningham; A/Sjt
C.S. Hunter 4th S.A.l.; Victory Medal 1914-19. 30 Corpl
Amisi 1/K A.R.; 4007 Sep. Dunzan B.M.P. Six single medals.
Impressed. Correction to naming on last medal. Very good
- very fine.

$200

5621
Singles: 1914-15 Star; General Service Medal (GVI), - one
clasp - Palestine; Italy Star; France and Germany Star; War
Medal 1939-45. 667 Pte F.L.Morris R.W.Fus: on first medal,
details on second medal erased, last three medals unnamed.
Named medal is impressed. Very fine - extremely fine. (5
single medals)

$100

5622
1914-15 Star. M4049 T.E.Haddy 2-S.B.S. R.N.; Mercantile
Marine War Medal 1914-18. Henry E.Williams. Two single
medals, both impressed. Very fine.

$80

5623
British War Medal, 1914-18. 38210 Pte A.Hine Leic P,
34616 Pte F.Collins North'n R. Two single medals, both
impressed. Very fine.

$80

5624*
British War Medal (bronze) 1914-18. 7297 A.Muscat
Maltese L.C. Impressed. Good very fine.

$150

5625
Naval General Service Medal (GVIR) 1949-52, - clasp -
Minesweeping 1945-51. Name erased. Very fine.

$100

581

5626
General Service Medal (GVR) 1918-30, - two clasps -
Kurdistan; Iragq. 1852 Hvldr Karam ILA/HI Bengal S & M.
Impressed. Very fine.

$100

5627

General Service Medal (GVR) 1918-30, - clasp - Kurdistan.

2469 Sepoy Gajiman Bhaju. Burma Mil P. Impressed. Fine.
$100

5628
General Service Medal (GVR) 1918-30, - clasp - Iraq. 25180
Bmbr. S.B.Aldworth R.A. Impressed. Very fine.

$100

5629
General Service Medal (GVIR) 1937-49, - clasp - S.E.Asia
1945-46. 2432425 Sep Chanan Singh. MG Bn., FFR.
Impressed. Very fine.

$100

5630
General Service Medal (GVIR) 1937-49, - clasp - S.E.Asia
1945-46. Unnamed. Very fine.

$80

5631
General Service Medal (GVIR) 1937-49, - clasp - Palestine
1945-48. 723 B/Const. D.O'Connell Pal.Police. Impressed.
Very fine.

$150

5632
General Service Medal (GVIR) 1937-49, - clasp - Palestine
1945-48. CY/2916 Pte C.Theodorou Cyprus Regt. Impressed.
Edge knocks, otherwise fine.

$150

5633
General Service Medal (EIIR) 1952-54, - clasp - Malaya.
1002130 Pte. PJ. Gee. Q.A.R.A.N.C. Impressed, partial
official correction to service number. Very fine.

$200

5634
General Service Medal (EIIR) 1952-54, - clasp - Malaya.
4131645 L.A.C. S.FMorgan R.A.F. Engraved. Good very
fine.

$80

5635
General Service Medal (EIIR) 1955-62, - clasp - Cyprus. S/1
A.S.Angelides. Impressed. Obverse field and edges with cuts
and knocks, otherwise fine.

$100

5636
General Service Medal (EIIR) 1955-62, - clasp - Cyprus. 18
P.C. H.Aziz. Impressed. Extremely fine.

$120

5637
General Service Medal (EIIR) 1955-62, - clasp - Cyprus.
23252407 Gdsm. G.F.Hanna. Gren.Gds. Impressed. Edge
knocks at 6 o'clock, very fine.

$100

23252407 Gerald Francis Hanna, Grenadier Guards. Enl.22May1956
Worcester Disch.21May1971.



5638
General Service Medal (EIIR) 1955-62, - clasp - Cyprus.
2079 A.P.C. A.Hassan. Impressed. Very fine.

$100

5639

General Service Medal (EIIR) 1955-62, - clasp - Cyprus. 4208

Const. Houssein. Ahmet W.D.A.P. Impressed. Very fine.
$100

5640
General Service Medal (EIIR) 1955-62, - clasp - Cyprus.
Inspr. C.F.G.Hyde. Impressed. Extremely fine.

$100

5641
General Service Medal (EIIR) 1955-62, - clasp - Cyprus.
A.S.P. T.EKelleher. Impressed. Extremely fine.

$120

5642
General Service Medal (EIIR) 1955-62, - clasp - Cyprus.
1010 P.C. A.R.Koubilay R.A.F. Renamed. Pantographed.
Very fine.

$100

5643
General Service Medal (EIIR) 1955-62, - clasp - Cyprus. 1078
Sgt.F.W.G.Whiting. Impressed. Extremely fine.

$120

5644
India General Service Medal (GVIR) 1936-39, - two clasps
- North West Frontier 1936-37; North West Frontier 1937-
39. 440 Ft.Const.Shah.Hawaz. Police Dept. Impressed.
Good very fine.

$80

5645
India General Service Medal (GVIR) 1936-39, - clasp - North
West Frontier 1936-37. 44 F.C.Abdullah Khan Police Dept.
Impressed. Good very fine.

$80

5646
India General Service Medal (GVIR) 1936-39, - clasp - North
West Frontier 1936-37. 317 Ft.Const.Mohd.Khan. Police
Dept. Impressed. Obverse with scratches at back of King's
head, otherwise very fine.

$80

5647
India General Service Medal (GVIR) 1936-39, - clasp - North
West Frontier 1936-37. 684 Hd.Cons.Nurbakhsh. Police
Dept. Impressed. Very fine.

$80

5648
India General Service Medal (GVIR) 1936-39, - clasp - North
West Frontier 1936-37. 644 Ft. Cons.Mohd.Yusaf. Police
Dept. Impressed. Good very fine.

$80

582

5649
India General Service Medal (GVIR) 1936-39, - clasp - North
West Frontier 1937-39. 5869 Hav.Sher Ali. 18 Mtn.Bty.
Impressed. Very fine.

$80

5650
India General Service Medal (GVIR) 1936-39, - clasp -
North West Frontier 1937-39. R.116 Nk Badshah Noor
F.C. Impressed. Very fine.

$80

5651
1939-45 Star; Africa Star; Burma Star; Defence Medal 1939-
45; War Medal 1939-45 (3). Seven single medals. Unnamed.
Good - very fine.

$130

5652
1939-45 Star; Africa Star; Defence Medal 1939-45; War
Medal 1939-45 (2). Five single medals, all unnamed. Very
fine - extremely fine.

$100

5653
Pacific Star, 9157 Sep. Ramsarup Jat R.; Africa Service Medal
1939-45, 579884 H.E.Clingham; India Service Medal 1939-
45; India Police Independence Medal; Pakistan Independence
Medal 1947 (1950), Muhammad Akbar F.C. 2068. First
and last medals impressed, second medal engraved, third
and fourth medals unnamed. Five single medals. Fine -
extremely fine.

$120

5654*
Air Crew Europe Star. Unnamed. Extremely fine.
$250



5655*
Two singles: Korea Medal 1950-53; United Nations Korea
Medal 1950-53. 22289779 Spr. FT.Lovell. R.E. on first
medal, second medal unnamed. Impressed. Extremely fine;
very fine. (2 single medals)

$300

5656
Campaign Service Medal 1962, - clasp - Borneo. E4250304
S.A.C. D.Collinge R.A.F. Impressed. Very fine.

$100

5657
Campaign Service Medal (EIIR) 1962, - clasp - Malay
Peninsula. 21140439 L/Cpl Kulbahadur Gurung GMP.
Impressed. Very fine.

$120

5658

Campaign Service Medal 1962, - clasp - Malay Peninsula. D/J

978161 J.L.W.Smith R.O.2 (W) RN. Impressed. Very fine.
$100

5659
Multinational Force and Observers Medal 1982. Two
medals, both unnamed. Very fine.

$80

5660
Royal Naval Reserve Long Service & Good Conduct Medal,
(EVIIR). 268213 J.T.Firth, C.E.R.A. 1 CL, H.M.S.Pioneer.
Impressed. Extremely fine.

$150

Together with a sterling silver fob in a garter style ensigned by a crown, with
a 9ct gold centre shield engraved with the initials, "JTF, reverse engraved,
'Bondi SC / March 1913 (Surf Club); Royal Life Saving Society Bronze
Medal awarded to 'S.H.Firth / 13.1.16"; sterling silver fob with a gold centre
shield, reverse engraved, 'C.S.H.S /Obj. Diving / S.Firth* (Combined State
High School). The last two items possibly awarded to the son of J.T.Firth.
The Bondi Surf Club was founded in 1907 so the fob issued in 1913 is an
early piece of the Club's history.

583

5661*
Army Long Service and Good Conduct Medal, (VR) trophy
of arms type 2, reverse, large letters type 1, 1855-74. Corpl
Henry Ferguson, 45th Regt. Impressed. Nearly extremely
fine.

$400

5662
Army Long Service and Good Conduct Medal (GVR)
1930-36, - clasp - Regular Army. 7574485 S.Sjt F.Herbert
R.A.O.C. Correction to second numeral of service number.
Impressed. Very fine.

$100

5663
Two singles: Volunteer Long Service and Good Conduct
Medal, (VR) with suspender removed and brooch frame
fitted; Jubilee Medal 1935. Both medals unnamed. No
ribbon on Jubilee Medal, good very fine; extremely fine. (2
single medals)

$120

5664*
Volunteer Long Service and Good Conduct Medal, (VR).
Unnamed. Very fine.

$110



5665
Territorial Force Efficiency Medal, (GVR). 492 Sjt J.A.Boddy
7/Welch R. Edge bruise, correction to service number,
impressed. Very fine.

$100

5666
Territorial Force Efficiency Medal, (GVR). 910032 Bmbr
J.Ramsey R.F.A. Impressed. Fine.

$100

5667

Efficiency Medal, (GVIR) 1937-48 - scroll - Militia. 4344252

Pte P.H.Shanks E.Yorks. Renamed. Engraved. Very fine.
$100

5668
Efficiency Medal, (GVIR) 1937-48 - scroll - Territorial.
2062087 Gnr R.O. Elliot R.A. Impressed. Very fine.

$80

5669

Efficiency Medal, (GVIR) 1937-48 - scroll - Territorial.

2050012 Pte W.Freeman C.M.P. Impressed. Very fine.
$100

5670
Efficiency Medal, (GVIR) 1937-48 - scroll - Territorial, with
twelve year bar and rosette. 5610212 Cpl J.H.Hookway
R.Sigs. Renamed. Impressed. Very fine.

$100

5671
Efficiency Medal, (GVIR) 1937-48 - scroll - Territorial.
5664850 Pte A.Shergold R.M.P. Impressed. Extremely
fine.

$100

5672
Efficiency Medal, (GVIR) Ind Imp - scroll - India. RFN.
A.S.Foxen 1-M & SO Man.Ry.Rif., A.F.l. Impressed. Very
fine.

$120

5673

Efficiency Medal, (GVIR) Ind Imp - scroll - India. Pte

R.M.Scott 2-B.B. & C.I.Ry., A.F.I. Impressed. Very fine.
$120

5674*
Imperial Yeomanry Long Service & Good Conduct Medal,
(EVIIR),1904. 90 S.Q.M.Sjt: T.Cashmore. Warwick I.Y.
Impressed. No ribbon, extremely fine and scarce.

$500

5675
Police Long Service and Good Conduct Medal, (EIIR)
1954-80. 2075 Con 1/C Wanaba. Renamed. Impressed.
Very fine.

$80

5676*
Hong Kong Police Force Medal for Merit, (VR), 4th class,
in bronze, unnamed as issued. Extremely fine.

$450

5677
Coronation Medal 1911; Jubilee Medal 1935. Two single
medals. Extremely fine.

$100

5678
City of London Police, Coronation Medal, 1911. P.C.,
G.C.Cooper. Engraved. Extremely fine.

$100

Ex Dr Barrie Towers Collection.

5679
Jubilee Medal 1935. Beautiful rainbow toning,
uncirculated.

$100



5680*
Visit to Ireland Medal 1911. Unnamed. Extremely fine.
$110

5681*

Greenwich Hospital School, medal for Attainments and
Good Conduct in silver together with original, circular,
fitted case. Engraved on reverse to William Sullivan 1863.

Extremely fine and scarce.
$500

Greenwich Hospital School was a school established for the maintenance
and education of the children of seamen happening to be slain or disabled.
From 1756 the children wore a uniform of 'sailor's dress" with distinctive
leather caps. All boys were committed to enter sea service, specifically in
the navy after 1848 although later an alternative was the Royal Marines.
School life was spartan, regimented and conducted 'at the double’ with
the boys doing all the chores such as cleaning, cooking, laundry, sewing
although this was modified over time. In 1892 the school was renamed the
Royal Hospital School.
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5682*

Arethusa Training Ship Good Conduct Medal in silver.

Edward Turbey, engraved on reverse. Very fine and scarce.
$450

Together with original presentation case by W.J. Taylor, Medallist; certificate
of record of service for Edward Turbey No 135 from 11 September 1874
to 30 June 1875; a small medal of the Shipwrecked Mariners Society in
base metal; and some research on the T.S. Arethusa which was set up in
1874 and moored astern of T.S. Chichester which had been established
with Admiralty approval in 1866, to cater for training destitute children
for employment as sailors.

5683
Tribute Medal 1901-02 South Africa, 3 Yorkshire Imperial
Yeomanry. 26180 Pte W.Mitchell. Renamed, impressed.

Very fine.
$120

i
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5684*
British Gaslight Company Limited, 25 Years Service, silver
medal (38mm), engraved on reverse, "W.B. Evans 1912-

1937". Extremely fine.
$70



BRITISH GROUPS

Miltary and Civil Decorations Group to Lt P. B ."Willie* Wilkins
later Deputy Police Commissioner (Bombay)

5685*
Group of Nine: The Most Excellent Order of the British
Empire (Officer) (2nd Type Civil); Military Cross (GRI);
Distinguished Flying Cross (GRI); King's Police Medal (GV)
(2nd Type); 1914-15 Star; British War Medal 1914-18;
Victory Medal 1914-19; Jubilee Medal 1935; Coronation
Medal 1937. First medal unnamed, 2nd/Lt Paul Wilkins
on second medal; Lieut Paul Wilkins on third medal, Paul
B Wilkins, Indian Police Service on fourth medal, 108080
Cpl. P.Wilkins, R.E. on fifth medal, Lieut. P.Wilkins RAF on
sixth and seventh medals, P.B.Wilkins I.P. on eigth medal,
last medal unnamed. Fifth - seventh medals impressed, other
named medals engraved. Court mounted, extremely fine.
$32,000

MC LG 18/10/1917 to T/2nd Lt Paul Wilkins, RE Citation: "T/2nd Lt Paul
Wilkins RE for Conspicuous gallantry and devotion to duty. He himself laid
out the assembly tapes for the first wave over a wide front, and was slightly
wounded while doing so, in spite of this, when a whole section of tape was
destroyed by shell fire he returned and replaced it, and afterwards directed
the second and third waves. He had previously reconnoitered the whole
ground under heavy shell fire.'

DFC LG 3/6/1919 to Lt Paul Wilkins, MC (RE) (France) Royal Air Force
recommendation for Royal Engineers attached to N0.100 Sqn, RAF 2/Lieut
Paul Wilkins, MC, 26/9/1918 "This observer has done excellent work
participating in 23 night bombing raids and has shown at all times a fine
offensive spirit, devotion to duty and unfailing energy, and great keenness.
Full of pluck and on several occasions has done two or three raids in a
night. His skill as an observer is remarkable." Recommended for MBE,
awarded DFC

KPM LG 9/2/1931 to Paul Burgman Wilkins, Assistant Superintendent
Bombay Police. Citation: 'For Distinguished service in a difficult district.
He has a high reputation as an Investigating Officer and leader of men.’
Personally decorated with the King's Police Medal by HM King George VI
at Buckingham Palace on Thursday 26 February 1931.

OBE LG 11/6/1942 to Paul Burgman Wilkins, Esq, MC, DFC, India Police,
District Superintendent of Police Poona Bombay

586

No 100 Sgn (Independent Force) RAF flying Fe2bs and Handley-Page
bombers carried out 213 raids, dropped 185 tons of bombs, fired 450,000
rounds of ammunition and brought down 5 enemy aircraft. At the end of
hostilities, Major General Hugh Trenchard, writing to the last war time
unit CO, Major C.Gordon Burge, stated *..100 Squadron..started with a
splendid name and within a few weeks | was counting on it as one of my
best weapons for hitting the enemy..I can only say that it was "one of the
great squadrons™ of the war. | was very proud to have had the honour to
command such an efficient squadron.”

Paul Burgman Wilkins, born 11 August 1896; 24 May 1915 enlisted Royal
Engineers, age 18 years 9 months, occupation at that time was Surveyor; 5
November 1915 promoted to Corporal; 3 December 1915 to BEF; 10 July
1916 wounded; 14 July 1916 Home; 9 March 1917 commissioned RE; 23
October 1917 attached RFC; 13 June 1918 granted temporary commission
as 2nd Lt Observer Officer by Flying Branch of Air Ministry and attached 100
Sgn (Independent Force) RAF; 13 December 1918 temporary appointment as
Lieutenant by Flying Branch of Air Ministry; demobilized on 1 May 1919;
joined India Police 11 November 1923 (Bombay); attained rank of Deputy
Commissioner of Police, Bombay.

Together with a large amount of documentation including copy of Lt Wilkins'
complete military service record and some photos with the RAF. Also a book,
"The Annals of 100 Squadron®, a record of the War activities of the Pioneer
Night Bombing Squadron in France March 1917 to November 1918 by
Major C.Gordon Burge, OBE. Lt Wilkins' name appears several times. A
seven page extract from a book or journal which appears to be connected with
Handley Page bombers and giving an account of the operations undertaken
using this type of aircraft in September - November 1918 and Wilkins' name
appears regularly throughout in various operations.



Rare 'Spider’'s Web', Anti-Zeppelin, Submarine Patrol DSO Group
to Wg Cmdr "James the One' Maguire
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5686*
Group of Five: Distinguished Service Order (GVR); Africa
General Service Medal 1902-56 (EVIIR), - clasp - Somaliland
1908-10; 1914-15 Star; British War Medal 1914-18;
Victory Medal 1914-19 with Mention in Despatches
emblem. First medal unnamed, Lieut. O.H.K.Maguire. R.N.
H.M.S.Philomel on second medal, Lieut. O.H.K.Maguire.
R.N. on third medal, Wg. Commr. O.H.K.Maguire R.N. on
last two medals. Court mounted, in fitted two layer plush
case with gold blocked initials O.H.K.M. on lid, by Gieves
Ltd, London, made to hold medal group, miniatures and
riband bar, extremely fine.

$13,000
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DSO LG, Third Supplement, p.10155 1/10/17 Citation: 'For services on
patrol duties and submarine searching in Home Waters."

Owen Hugh Knox Maguire, was born in 1886 and entered the Royal Navy
as a cadet in 1902. After service off Somaliland as Lieutenant on HMS
Philomel he retired 11 July 1910. He re-engaged for WWI and commanded
gun-boat, HMS Bustard and was noted for his service during the naval
bombardment and attack upon the Belgian coast in co-operation with the
Army, 22-July - 19 November 1915. Promoted to Lieutenant Commander
1 April 1916 he served at Felixstowe Air Station which operated flying boat
patrols to hunt for submarines.

In his book, The Spider Web, Sgn Ldr T D Hallam, refers to ‘James The
One' or 'Number One' Maguire, who in the course of his duties, ran the
Station in the absence of the CO who for long periods was engaged in
experimental seaplane research. Lieutenant Commander O H K Maguire
was First Lieutenant of the Station and he ran it under naval routine with
the time being tapped off on a bell and the ship's company being divided
into watches. "James The One’ had a shrewd tongue and was rather feared
by the junior officers.

On 14 June 1917 Maguire was awakened at daybreak by the ringing of the
telephone, it was a coded message resulting in the duty pilots, Billiken and
Dickey scrambled to take-off and after a long search they found a Zeppelin,
L43, 600 feet long, looming out of the mist and after a short engagement
they destroyed it (DSO 1/10/17). The 'Spider's Web' Seaplane Patrol devised
at Felixstowe was highly successful starting on 13 April 1917 and in twelve
months to 12 April 1918 flew 605 patrols encompassing 105,300 nautical
miles, sighted and reported 47 U-boats, bombed 25 of them and destroyed
one Zeppelin.

On the amalgamation of the RFC and the RNAS into the RAF on 1 April
1918, Maguire is recorded as Lieutenant Colonel and on 1 November 1919
he is shown as employed at the Air Ministry as a Temporary Lieutenant
Colonel.

With an original document, ‘Protection Certificate (Officer)' for Lieutenant
Colonel O.H.N.Maguire dated 2 Nov 1919 and a personal letter dated 23
Sept 18 congratulating him on his *acting rate’, written on paper with an
embossed letterhead of "Commander in Chief's Office, The Nore' and the
official crest. Also a copy of a Roll for R.N., R.N.V.R., R.N.A.S. which shows,
Wg.Commr. Owen H.K.Maguire, D.S.C., R.N.A.S., entitled to Star, Victory,
British War Medal. Together with riband bar with MID emblem affixed and
matching miniatures, court mounted, the DSO in 18ct gold, hollow type.

With research.



'Dover Patrol' DSC Group to Lt H. W. Furnival

5687*
Group of Five: Distinguished Service Cross (GRI); 1914-
15 Star; British War Medal 1914-18; Mercantile Marine
War Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal 1914-19. First medal
unnamed, Lieut. H.W.Furnival, R.N.R. on second, third
and fifth medal, Horace W.Furnival on fourth medal. All
named medals impressed. Court mounted, in fitted storage
case, extremely fine.

$7,000

588

An early war ‘Dover Patrol* Great War DSC Group of Five to Observer
Lieutenant H.W.Furnival, RNR attached No.1 Wing, RNAS.

DSC LG 22/6/1916 Supplement, p.6212 Citation: ‘In recognition of their
services as aeroplane observers and continuous good work whilst attached
to a Wing of the Royal Naval Air Service at Dunkirk." Recommendation:
"This officer was employed as Observer at No.1 Wing, Dunkirk, from 27th
June 1915 until 1st February 1916, and during that time was continuously
employed on reconnaissance under heavy shell fire. He has since, however,
been appointed to sea service on his own application, owing to the nerve
strain, but during the period at Dunkirk, carried out his duties with great
zeal and ability."

Horace W Furnival, commissioned Temporary Sub-Lieutenant, Royal Naval
Reserve, 3 May 1915; attached as Observer to No.1 Wing RNAS, St.Pol,
Dunkirk, 1915-16; Flew in daily patrols, as part of the Dover Patrol, reporting
on enemy shipping and submarine activity in and around the ports of Ostend
and Zeebrugge, supported the naval bombardment of enemy batteries and
forces on the Belgian coast and spotted for the front line; the aircraft used
were poorly armed, often only with a rifle, and unreliable and the cold was
frequently intense; Sub-Lt Furnival flew in Avros, Moranes and Nieuports;
By early 1916 Sub-Lt Furnival, one of the initial class of Observers, had
succumbed to combat fatigue and applied for sea service; appointed to HMS
Surley, torpedo boat destroyer on 3 February 1916 as second-in-command
until early 1919; Temporary Lieutenant 3 May 1917.

With research including a small privately made-up book on Furnival and
RNAS operations in the Dover Patrol, copies of Daily Reports of No.1 Wing
operations involving Furnival; photos and details of the types of aeroplanes
that Furnival flew in; excerpt from the book, Concise Story of the Dover
Patrol, by Admiral Sir Reginald Bacon.



‘Contact Pilot' MC Group to Maj C. A. A. Hiatt

5688*
Group of Eight: Military Cross (GRI); 1914-15 Star; British
War Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal 1914-19; 1939-45 Star;
Africa Star; Defence Medal 1939-45; War Medal 1939-
45, First medal and last four medals unnamed; 2 Lieut.
C.A.A.Hiatt. Norf.R. on second medal, Major C.A.A.Hiatt.
R.A.F. on third and fourth medals. All named medals
impressed. Court mounted, extremely fine.

$8,000
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MC LG Supplement 1/1/1917, p.35 Recommendation by Brigadier General
C.A.H.Longcroft, Commanding 5th Brigade, RFC, 11 October 1916.
Shows Hiatt's unit as 2nd Norfolk Regiment and Royal Flying Corps. 'For
continuous good work over a long period as a Flying Officer and later as a
Flight Commander. From September 1915 to July 1916 Captain Hiatt has
shown exceptional skill and gallantry as a pilot especially while carrying out
contact patrol duties, being among the first to set the example of coming
down low over the enemy to gain information.’

Mentioned in Press Communique published by the War Office on 13 March
1918.

Cuthbert Ambrose Anthony Hiatt born in 1890 was commissioned into
the Norfolk Regiment on 17 February 1915. Also in February 1915 he left
Sandhurst and commenced pilot training on the Maurice Farnham Biplane
at the Military School, Shoreham. He graduated at the Royal Aero Flying
Club with Pilot's Licence N0.1223 on 5 May 1915. He transferred to the
RFC on 14 September 1915 being appointed Flying Officer, 9 Sgn, a scouting
unit flying B.E.2s. On 29 March 1916 he was appointed Acting Commander
of 4 Sgqn and on 11 April 1916 he was appointed Temporary Captain from
2/Lieutenant. No.4 Sgn was the first squadron to use air-to-ground radios.

On 3July 1916 on Contact Patrol, Be2c, near Thiepval , Capt C.A.A.Hiatt/Lt
G.E.F.Sutton were shot up and damaged. 17 July 1916 posted to a Home
Establishment and on 2 August posted to 66 Sgn being appointed Flight
Commander from 30 November 1916. On 17 December 1916 Hiatt was
appointed Temporary Major. Flying Sopwith Pups and the squadron was
deployed to France on 17 March 1917 for Home Defence at Calais. Hiatt
was now appointed Temporary Major and Squadron Commander. On
2 November 1917 he was posted to 57 Sgn flying DH4s and appointed
Squadron Commander on 16 November 1917 until 11 September 1918 when
he transferred to Home Establishment. In 1928 Hiatt was Captain/Adjutant
to the Bermuda Volunteer Rifle Corps, Reserve Officer 19 February 1931
(Major) and retired 4 June 1932.

In 1939 he was Honorary Flight Lieutenant MC, RAFVR (Major Ret'd),
Assistant Commandant to No.11 Elementary and Reserve Flying Training
School in Perth, Scotland. On 15 December 1939 he was commissioned as a
Pilot Officer and on 1 January 1943 promoted to Flight Lieutenant serving
in Administration and Special Duties Branch.

With research.



DFC Group to a Gallant Observer Maj H. A. Coysh

5689*
Trio: Distinguished Flying Cross (GRI); British War Medal
1914-18; Victory Medal 1914-19. First medal unnamed,
Major H.A.Coysh. on second and third medals. Both named
medals impressed. The first medal is in the original case by
John Pinches, extremely fine.

$8,400

Recommendation for DFC by Brigadier General C Longcroft, Commanding
3rd Brigade, RAF 14 September 1918. Shows Coysh's unit as RGA &
RAF, No 15 Sgn, RAF. 'Throughout the operations this officer has done
consistently good work as an Observer on Contact and Counter Attack
Patrols. In conjunction with his pilot he carried out very successful contact
patrols on four successive days (21st to 24th August 1918), bringing back
very valuable information despite heavy machine gun fire. On 24th August
1918, he attacked enemy Infantry in the neighbourhood of Pozieres from a
height of 100 feet, causing many casualties. On the 2nd September 1918,
he engaged a concentration of troops at Le Tresnoy, causing a large number
of casualties and great confusion. On the 23rd August 1918, when over
Grandcourt, his machine was very heavily engaged by fire from the ground,
he located the enemy Infantry in trenches and engaged them causing casualties
and silencing the ground fire. He has taken every opportunity of locating and
successfully engaging A.. machine guns, thereby greatly facilitating the work
of his pilot in getting accurate information as to the location of our troops.
His work has at all times been marked by gallantry and resourcefulness
worthy of the highest praise.’

590

Confidential record of officers recommended for DFC immediate award
sent to OC, 18th Wing, RAF. 'This officer has flown with Lieut Cross
continuously during present operations, and has ably assisted his pilot in
bringing information as to the disposition of ours and enemy troops. He
has taken every opportunity of engaging enemy troops with Lewis Gun fire,
notably on 23rd inst.’

Supplement to Confidential letter by Major Commanding No 15 Squadron,
RAF, In the Field 3/9/18., sent to Headquarters, 18th Wing, RAF. Describes
Coysh's involvement, with another aircraft, in driving out the enemy from
Le Transloy on 2 Sep 1918 with machine gun fire and attacking a Grman
machine gun position despite the aircraft being hit.

DFC LG 3/12/1918 p.14320, 2nd Lieut. (A/Lieut) Harold Arthur Coysh
(R.G.A)) (France) Citation: ‘A capable and gallant Observer who has done
consistent good work in contact and counter-attack patrols. His success in
locating and engaging anti-aircraft guns has materially assisted his pilot in
obtaining accurate information as to the locality of our troops.*

Harold Arthur Coysh was born in 1897. He was a dental student from
1914-16 and on 4 November 1916 he is shown as an Officer Cadet with
RGA entering the Special Reserve and the Siege Battalion as a 2/Lieutenant.
On 24 March 1917 he was appointed Acting Captain and on two occasions
was appointed Acting Major. On 24 December 1917 he was attached to the
RAF and graduated from Flying School (Observer) on 28 May 1918. He
went to France with No 15 Sqn where he performed exceptional work as
on Observer resulting in the award of a DFC in December 1918. The award
was presented to him by King George V on 20 February 1920. After the war
he went on to become a Dental Surgeon. On 12 October 1940 he applied
for service with RAFVR.

With research.

Ex Sotheby's 1977; Liverpool Medals, November 1988.



MM Group to Wireless Operator Cpl E. R. Bidwell

5690*

Trio: Military Medal (GV); British War Medal 1914-
18; Victory Medal 1914-19. 7467 1/Cl : A.M. A.Cpl-
E.R.Bidwell. R.A.F. on first medal; 7467. Cpl. E.R.Bidwell.
R.A.F. on last two medals. All medals impressed. Swing
mounted, very fine.

$5,700

5901

An important MM Group of Three to a RFC/RAF ground staff Wireless
Operator.

MM LG 16/7/1918 Fourth Supplement p.8311 to 1st CI A/M (A Cpl).
E.R.Bidewell, RAF (London, N.). Citation: ‘For Bravery in the Field".

MID: No confirmation.

One of the documents in this lot gives an indication of Bidewell's contribution
as a wireless operator to the success of operations. It is a letter from
HQ 1st Wing Intelligence RFC to OC 16 Squadron RFC, 17 April 1917
(attention Bidewell, Wireless Operator 43rd Battery); "The success which
our neutralizing fire achieved against the enemy batteries during the recent
attack of the First Army, appear to have been largely due to the efficient
working of the Zone Call system. This indicates not only good work by
pilot and observers in the air, but unremitting care and hard work on the
part of your Wireless Officers, Wireless Mechanics and Operators, on whose
cooperation this system is based. The very high percentage of Zone calls
received at the Batteries, is a fine tribute to the skill and devotion to duty
displayed by all concerned. The G.O.C., 1st Brigade, Royal Flying Corps, to
whom | submitted a report on this matter, has expressed to me his satisfaction
and appreciation of the efforts that all ranks of the wireless personnel are
obviously making, and | shall be glad if you will convey his congratulations
and my own, to all of them who are under your command. They play a part
in the co-operation between the Royal Artillery and the Royal Flying Corps,
which is becoming increasingly important as operations develop, and despite
the inherent difficulties which are bound to occur, I confidently look to them
for the same devotion and skill in the future.’

Ernest Robert Bidewell was born in 1894; joined RFC in August 1915;
embarked for overseas service in France and Flanders in 1916 as a wireless
operator; his document records show that he was on strength of 35 Sqn, RFC
(while attached to XIX Corps Heavy Artillery) and later with 16 Sqn, RFC
(while attached to 43rd Battery); his last mustering as a wireless operator
was with 25 Sgn, RAF; he discharged on 19 April 1919.

Together with Tribute Certificate 'Serving His King and Country*; Certificate
of Congratulations on award of Military Medal signed by LT General Sir
H Rawlinson; Card of Appreciation for War Service from General Officer
Commanding Royal Air Force; Home Office; Whitehall Pass for 23 June
1911 from Winston S Churchill; Certificate of Demobilization; Combined
Leave and Railway Ticket from France to Forest Gate, Essex Station;
Movement Order; Protection Certificate and Certificate of Identity; photos
and other documents.

Only 94 Military Medals awarded to RAF for WWI.



Prideaux Family - Soldiers, Diplomats, Notable Author

5691*
Family Group; Father: Abyssinian War Medal 1869, with
buckle type brooch suspender. Lieut W.F.Prideaux Bombay
Staff.C. Embossed on reverse. Extremely fine. Son: Group
of Seven: The Most Exalted Order of the Star of India
(Companion) (CSI) neck badge in gold, diamonds and
enamel; The Most Eminent Order of the Indian Empire
(Companion) (CIE) neck badge in gold and enamel;
1914-15 Star; British War Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal
1914-19 (MID); Delhi Durbar Medal in silver 1911; Iran,
Bombardment of Majibs silver medal (48.5mm), AH1326
(1908), neck ribbon suspension loop. First two medals
unnamed, Maj. F.B.Prideaux. I.A. on third medal, Maj.
F.B.Prideaux. on fourth and fifth medals, last two medals
unnamed. All named medals impressed. The first medal and
its neck ribbon are in the original case by Garrard & Co
Ltd, 24 Albermarle St London & Dalhousie Sq Calcutta, the
second medal is with its neck ribbon, the next four medals
are swing mounted and the last medal is loose without neck
ribbon; the first two medals virtually uncirculated, the next
four are extremely fine and the last medal is about very fine
for the issue.

$10,000

Together with miniature for the Abyssinian War Medal 1869 and a swing
mounted set of miniatures for the group of the first six medals with the
two miniature orders (CSI and CIE) both stamped 18ct gold. There is also
a matching set of ribands for the first six medals set on two bars (4 + 2), a
single 1914-15 Star riband bar and a mounting bar of five miniatures CIE
- Delhi Durbar Medal with medals removed from ribbons, a spare CIS neck
ribbon which is torn at one join and a neck ribbon, barathea blue in colour,
38mm wide. There is also a book with the lot, 'The Thackerays in India’ by
Sir William Hunter, first edition, January 1897, 5,000 copies, hard cover with
gold blocked titles, pp 191. This bears the bookplate of Wilfred Partington
and also that of Colonel William Francis Prideaux CSlI, Indian Staff Corps
1895 and features the Prideaux family arms with a CSI attached below. At
the front of the book is pasted a newspaper clipping of a letter from W.F.
Prideaux that was published in the Athenaeum and which casts doubts on the
birth details of an individual in the book. Additionally affixed into the book
there is an eight-page letter from Dr. H.E.Busteed to his former colleague,
Prideaux, on this subject and other reminiscences.

592

Colonel William Francis Prideaux, born London 30 April 1840; served
in India Office 1859; joined Bombay Staff Corps as Ensign 1860; entered
Staff Corps 1860; attached to Mr. Rassam's Mission to King Theodore of
Abyssinia March 1864, and was confined as a prisoner at Magdala from
July 1866 to April 1868; served in various capacities under the Foreign Dept
of the Government of India; acting Agent and Consul-General at Zanzibar
from December 1873 to March 1875, and in the Persian Gulf, March 1876
to August 1877; then became resident in Jeypore, Oodeypore and Kashmir;
promoted to Colonel 1890; CSI 1895, decorated in recognition of services
in Political Dept of Indian Government; Author of several publications
including: The Lay of the Himyarites, Notes for a Bibliography of Robert
Louis Stevenson, Notes for a Bibliography of Edward Fitzgerald, Abyssinia,
the Country and People; and numerous papers and articles on numismatics
and archaeology. There is also a paper, A biographical sketch of Britain’s first
Sabaeologist Colonel W.F. Prideaux CSI by Carl Phillips and St.J.Simpson.
Colonel Prideaux knew Rudyard Kipling's father from his time in Lahore
and proposed to publish a bibliography of Kipling however this was never
published and the research material is now held at Harvard University (ref;
The Kent Conference Sept 7-8, 2007, Kipling & the Bibliographers by
David Richards).

Lieutenant Colonel Francis Beville Prideaux CSI LG 18/5/1920; CIE
1911; MID LG 31/10/1917; born 26 November 1871; joined Army as 2Lt
Middlesex Regt 3 May 1890; Captain in Indian Army 3 May 1901; Major 3
May 1908; Lt Col 1916; Indian Political Dept. 1895; First Assistant Resident,
Persian Gulf 1897; Political Agent Bundelkhund 1900, Harsoti and Tonk
1901, Bahrain 1904, Southern Rajputana States 1911, Eastern Rajputana
States 1912; Consul, Sistan and Kain 1912-18; Consul-General at Meshed,
Khorassan 1920-24; Poltical Resident in the Persian Gulf, Bushire 1924-27;
retired 1927; died 6 September 1938.

Iran, Bombardment of Majlis Medal. There is no documentation to verify this
award. However, LT Col F.B. Prideaux was in the area at the time and was
involved in affairs at a diplomatic level so it is feasible that he received the
medal in recognition of Britain's support of Ghajar Mohammed Ali Shah's
bombardment of Majlis (Iranian parliament). One of these medals was sold
at Morton & Eden Auction 26, Collection of the American Numismatic
Society, 26 April 2007, lot 1326. It realised £300.

With research.



lot 5691 part
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5692
Group of Five: 1914-15 Star; British War Medal 1914-
18; Victory Medal 1914-19; Defence Medal 1939-45;
Territorial Force Efficiency Medal (GVR). OM2-230161
A.Cpl J.R.Lynch A.S.C. on second and third medals, 2 Sjt:
J.R.Lynch Devon:R.G.A. on fifth medal. First medal with
name erased, second, third and fifth medals impressed, fourth
medal unnamed. Very fine.

$200

5693*
Group of Four: 1914-15 Star; British War Medal 1914-18;
Victory Medal 1914-19; Royal Fleet Reserve Long Service
& Good Conduct Medal (GVR). 173410 E.White P.O. R.N.
on first medal, second and third medals the same except
rank is C.P.O., 173410 (P.O. A.5312) E.White C.P.O. R.N.
on last medal. All medals impressed. Court mounted but no
suspender pin, extremely fine.

$300

173410 Ernest White, born 05Apr1878 at Southsea, England; junior entry to
R.N. commencing ship service as Boy 03May1893 progressing through ranks
to CPO; joined Royal Fleet Reserve, Portsmouth 01Apr1918 A.5312; service
started at training establishment HMS Boscawen 03May1893; ships served
on Alexandra, Barfleur, Bonaventure, Camperdown, Duke of Wellington,
Edgar, Excellent, Hermes, Impregnable, Majestic, Patia (sunk by torpedo in
1918, Bristol Channel), Polyphems, Powerful, Royal Sovereign, Resolution,
Thetis, Vengeance, Victory I, Victory Ill, Volage.

With research.

5694
Two Groups: Trio: 1914-15 Star; British War Medal 1914-
18; Victory Medal 1914-19. 66555 Pte. R.J.Marshall.
R.A.M.C. on all medals, some details erased from first
medal. All medals impressed. Pair: British War Medal 1914-
18; Victory Medal 1914-19. G-24903 Pte. P.C.Hollamby.
R.W.Kent R. Both medals impressed. First group swing
mounted but order incorrect, ribbons tatty, second group
unmounted. Very fine.

$250

Together with a trio of miniatures, 1914 Star with Mons clasp, British War
Medal 1914-18, Victory Medal 1914-19 with MID, mounted on a four
medal suspender bar but in reverse order.

5695
Trio: 1914-15 Star; British War Medal 1914-18; Victory
Medal 1914-19. 4619 Pte C.Peers Leic R. on first medal,
4619 A.Cpl C.Peers Leic R. on second and third medals.
Impressed. Fine.

$200



5696
Trio: 1914-15 Star; British War Medal 1914-18; Victory
Medal 1914-19. 232889 F.G.Tubb A.B. R.N. on all three
medals. Impressed. Very fine.

$200

5697
Trio: 1914-15 Star; British War Medal 1914-18; Victory
Medal 1914-19. 1609 Dvr S.A.Wilson R.FA. All medals
impressed. Very fine.

$100

5698*

Trio: British War Medal 1914-18; Defence Medal 1939-
45; London Fire Brigade Good Service Medal. 1358 A.Sjt.
G.A.Horton. Kent Cyc Bn. on first medal, second medal
unnamed, Fireman G.A.Horton on last medal. Both named
medals impressed. Very fine - extremely fine.

$300

Together with NFS (National Fire Service) hat badge (KC) 1940; sweetheart
brooch being a miniature of the NFS hat badge.

5699
Pair: 1914-15 Star; British War Medal 1914-18. Pte J.E.St
Croix S.A. Irish Regt on both medals. Impressed. Very
fine.

$100

Pte John Edwin St Croix. Enl.070ct1914, Disch.23Jul1915.

5700
Pair: 1914-15 Star; British War Medal 1914-18. 12748 Pte
A.Smith Leic.R. Impressed. Very fine.

$80

5701

Pair: 1914-15 Star; British War Medal 1914-18. Gnr

C.W.Young S.A.H.A. on first medal, Pte C.W.Young 1st

S.A.R. on second medal. Both medals impressed. Very fine.
$100

264 Pte Charles William Young, Nyasaland Contingent. Enl.17Aug1915,
Disch.06Feb1918.

Together with five photocopy pages including Attestation Form, Proceedings
of Discharge, service record details.

5702
Pair: British War Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal 1914-19.
S.Nurse A.C.Jackson on both medals. Impressed. Very
fine.

$250
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5703
Pair: British War Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal 1914-
19. 19669 Pte T.H.Ford The Queen's R. on both medals.
Impressed. Very fine.

$80

5704
Pair: British War Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal 1914-19.
39253 Gnr. W.L.Mortimore. R.A. Both medals impressed.
Good very fine.

$100

Ex Banking and Currency Museum.

5705
Pair: British War Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal 1914-19.
30842 Pte. H.Neave. R.A.M.C. Both medals impressed.
Extremely fine.

$100

5706
Pair: British War Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal 1914-19.
3-17572 Pte E.Wilson Leic.R. on both medals. Both medals
impressed. Very good.

$80

5707
Group of Six: 1939-45 Star; Burma Star; Italy Star; France
and Germany Star; Defence Medal 1939-45; War Medal
1939-45. All medals unnamed. Good very fine.

$150

5708
Group of Six: 1939-45 Star; France and Germany Star;
Defence Medal 1939-45; War Medal 1939-45 with MID
emblem; General Service Medal (GVIR (Indiae) Imp) - one
clasp - Palestine 1945-48; Dunkirk Medal. Capt. R.Hand on
first medal, 21124701 on fifth medal, other medals unnamed.
The first two medals are replacements, the naming on the
first is engraved, the fifth medal is impressed but the name
has been erased. First five medals court mounted but loose
(by Christies Sydney), the last medal is on a fitted mounting
bar. Very fine.

$130

Ex Dr Barrie Towers Collection.

5709
Two Groups: Group of Five: 1939-45 Star; Africa Star; Italy
Star; Defence Medal 1939-45; War Medal 1939-45. 324087
Cpl A.Murphy A&SH on first three medals, last two medals
unnamed. Named medals impressed. Trio: 1939-45 Star;
Pacific Star; War Medal 1939-45. All medals unnamed. Both
groups swing mounted, last is loose, very fine.

$150

5710
Group of Five: 1939-45 Star; Africa Star; Defence Medal
1939-45; War Medal 1939-45; Police Long Service and Good
Conduct Medal (EIIR). 2694048 Sgt A.R.W. Turnbull C.M.P.
on first to fourth medals, Const. Archie R.W.Turnbull on last
medal. First two medals pantographed, others impressed.
Very fine.

$300
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5711*
Group of Five: Defence Medal 1939-45; War Medal 1939-
45; General Service Medal 1918-62 - clasp - Palestine
1945-48; Korea Medal; United Nations General Service
Medal - Korea. 2501 B Const D.R.White Pal Police on third
medal, 22247224 Pte D.R.White R.M.P. on fourth medal.
First, second and fifth medals unnamed, third and fourth
impressed. Extremely fine.

$700

D.R.White served with Royal Military Police, also Gloucestershire Regt
and Palestine Police.

5712
Trio: Defence Medal 1939-45; War Medal 1939-45;
Efficiency Medal (GVIR)(Ind Imp) - scroll - Ceylon. P/302
Sgt C.N.Kreltszheim C.C.M.P. First and second medals
unnamed, third medal engraved. Extremely fine.

$200

5713
Pair: Defence Medal 1939-45; Special Constabulary Long
Service Medal 1937-48 (GVIR). Charles B.Davenport
on second medal. First medal unnamed, second medal
impressed. Extremely fine.

$100

Charles B Davenport. Special Constable, Stoke-on-Trent Special
Constabulary, Staffordshire.

Together with letters, photograph, boxes of issue for medals.
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5714*
Pair: Defence Medal 1939-45; Territorial Service Medal
1954-80 (EIIR) - clasp - Territorial with 12 year service bar.
22218559 Col J.J.Boyle R.M.P. on second medal. First medal
unnamed, second medal impressed. Very fine.

$120

5715*
Pair: General Service Medal (GVIR) - clasp - Palestine;
General Service Medal (GVIR) - clasp - Malaya. 649 1/B/Sjt.
R.E.Creed Pal.Police on first medal, A.S.P. R.E.Creed F. of
M.Pol. on second medal. Both medals impressed. Good
very fine.

$500

An example of two General Service Medals to the same person; the first for
service in the Palestine Police, the second for service as a Gazetted Officer
in the Federation of Malaya Police.



5716*
Pair: General Service Medal (EIIR) 1955-62 - clasp - Cyprus;
Colonial Police Long Service and Good Conduct Medal
(ENR). S/inspr. A.Theocharides on first medal, 125 Sgt
Aristodemos Theocharides, Cyprus Police on second medal.
Both medals impressed. Extremely fine.

$350

5717

Trio: Korea Medal 1950-53 (first obverse); General Service

Medal (EIIR) 1952-54 - clasp - Malaya; United Nations

Korea Medal 1950-53 - clasp - Korea. 22688265 Gnr

C.D.Crosby R.A. on first two medals. First and second

medals impressed, third medal name erased. Very fine.
$350

5718
Pair: Korea Medal 1950-53; United Nations Korea Medal
1950-53. Unnamed. Very fine.

$300

596

5719*

Delhi Durbar Medal 1911; Patiala State Badshai Mela Medal
for the Delhi, Coronation Durbar 1911. H.G.Richardson
Supdt. of Police on first medal. First medal engraved, second

medal unnamed. Extremely fine.
$150

5720

Pair: Jubilee Medal (Metropolitan Police) 1887 (VR) -

clasp 1897; Coronation Medal (Metropolitan Police) 1902

(EVIIR). P S, J.Wright 5th Div on first medal, P.S. J.Wright

R.Div on seond medal. Both medals engraved. Very fine.
$150

5721*

Pair: Colonial Police Medal (EIIR) 1954-80 for Meritorious
Service; Coronation Medal 1953. Asst.Insp. Gideon Saini
Nyasaland Police. First medal impressed with official
engraved correction to part of surname, second medal

unnamed. Very fine.
$450



AUSTRALIAN SINGLES

5722
British War Medal 1914-18. 5137 Pte W.Boyd 29 Bn A.l.F.
Impressed. Extremely fine.

$80

Pte William Boyd. Enl.28Sep1917 RTA10Apr1919.

5723
British War Medal 1914-18. R.B. Whisker. Australia. 604.
Impressed. Very fine.

$70

For service in Merchant Navy.

5724
British War Medal 1914-18; Pacific Star; Vietnam Medal
1964-73. 54020 Pte D.Oastler. 33 Bn. A.l.F. on first medal,
NX78596 R.V.Anderson on second medal; 2793409
C.S.Coffey on third medal. All medals impressed. First two
medals uncirculated, the third has been severely damaged,
possibly in a fire, the suspension is missing, poor. (3 single
medals)

$100

Together with delivery box for first medal.

Private Douglas Oastler, Enl.30Apr1918, Emb 19Jun1918, RTA 23Jul1919,
Disch.20Sep1919. His only entitlement is the British War Medal 1914-18.

Gunner Ronald Vincent Anderson, 2/17 Light Anti Aircraft Battery RAA,
Enl.15Dec1941, Disch.06Nov1944,

Trooper Conrad Scott Coffey, RAAC, National Servicemen, served in
Vietnam 03Sep1970 - 16Nov1970 with 161 (Independent) Reconnaissance
Flight (The Possums).

5725
Victory Medal 1914-19. 32245 Gnr C.W.S.Paramor 7 Fab
A.l.F. Defence Medal 1939-45. NX139882 R.F.Johnstone.
Australia Service Medal 1939-45. V90531 R.A.Davis. Three
single medals, all impressed. Fine - very fine.

$150

Together with WWI Returned from Active Service badge; WWII Female
Relative badge.

5726
Defence Force Service Medal. 39977 Williams D.J.
Pantographed. In case of issue. Extremely fine.

$200

Together with miniature medal and ribbon bar.

5727
Tobruk Siege Medal 1941, by Rats of Tobruk Association,
engraved name on reverse, 'D.Service." with small cross
below (presumably for use at Dawn Service); Siege of
Tobruk 50th Anniversary Medal 1991, in bronze (35mm);
2nd AIF unit felt colour patch, diagonal green over brown.
Uncirculated.

$100

Ex Dr Barrie Towers Collection.
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5728*
Victoria Local Forces, Long and Efficient Service Medal,
1st type, 1881 - 1893, with ring suspender. T.Crossen 1881.
Impressed. Good very fine.

$1,100

5729*
Colonial Auxiliary Forces Officers' Decoration, (GRI). Capt.
J.H.Foxworthy. 44th Battn. Engraved. In case of issue,
extremely fine.

$600

CAG 73, p1227, 29Jul1926.



5730*
Colonial Auxiliary Forces Long Service Medal, (GVR). No
66 Sergeant A.E.Lee. 5th 40th Infantry Regiment. Engraved.
Extremely fine.

$400

CAG No.61 22 July 1920. With photocopies of presentation ceremony
showing Bugler Sergeant Lee receiving the medal from Brigadier General
W.Martin.
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5731*

RAAF Long Service and Good Conduct Medal, (EIIR).

A25124 F/Sgt J.Penn R.A.A.F. Engraved. Good very fine.
$200

5732*
National Medal with two clasps. Stanley Field Duncan.
Engraved. With case. Extremely fine.

$350

With miniature medal and ribbon bar.



5733*
Victoria Police Service Medal (EIIR). Mark Andrew Connell.
Pantographed on reverse. Extremely fine.

$200

5734*

Police Long Service and Good Conduct Medal, (EIIR) 1954-

80. Ronald William Emerson Attwood. Extremely fine.
$250

Ronald William Emerson Attwood, joined Victoria Police Force 27Jul1937
No0.9235, date of leaving Force 04Feb1972.

Together with photographs of Attwood with other VPF personnel and
standing alone.
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AUSTRALIAN GROUPS

=

5735*
Group of Eight: Order of the British Empire (MBE) (2nd
type) (Military); 1939-45 Star; Africa Star with 8th Army
clasp; Pacific Star; Defence Medal 1939-45; War Medal
1939-45; Australia Service Medal 1939-45; Tobruk Siege
Medal 1941. NX57320 E.C.Lecky on fifth, sixth and seventh
medals, E.Lecry on last medal, (note incorrect spelling). First
to fourth medals unnamed, fifth to seventh medals impressed
and last medal engraved. Extremely fine.

$4,000

MBE LG 08Mar1945 "Most efficient devotion to duty at Finschafen (Pacific
Area)".

Major Edmond Crawford Lecky, 20 Aust Inf Bde Sig Sect. Enl.12Feb1940,
transferred to Reserve of Officers 19Jan1947.

Together with Record of Service Book (p36 medals confirmed);
Demobilization procedure book, photocopy of map and details of Finschafen,
official letter from General Blamey, AIF Schools & Courses Certificate 1
Aust Corps School of Signals.

Ex Ross Sutton Collection.



Australian Light Horse DCM Group for Palestine

5736*
Group of Eight: Distinguished Conduct Medal (GVR type
1); 1914-15 Star; British War Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal
1914-19 (entitled to MID); 1939-45 Star; Pacific Star; War
Medal 1939-45; Australia Service Medal 1939-45. 176 Sig:
Sjt: W.D.Archibald. 7/Aust: L.H.R. on first medal, 176 Pte
W.D.Archibald 7/L.H.Rgt. A.l.F. on second medal, 176 Sjt.
W.D.Archibald 7/L.H.Rgt. A.L.F. on third and fourth (7
L.H.Regt) medals, W.D.Archibald M.N. Master. on fifth
- eighth medals. Impressed. Very fine - extremely fine.
$20,000

DCM: LG 14/11/1916 p.11105 posn 1, CAG 19/4/1917 p.922 posn
26. Citation: 'For conspicuous gallantry in action. He maintained
communications under very heavy fire, displaying great courage and
determination.” Recommendation: ‘At Romani and Qatia on 4/5th August,
1916. Was responsible for maintaining excellent communications within the
Regiment, during the whole of the operations. When not actually working
at signalling took his place in the firing line. He was most cool and collected
throughout."

MID: LG 1/12/1916 p.11807 posn 40, CAG 19/4/1917 p.926 posn 48.
Mentioned for ‘distinguished service rendered" during the period of General
A.J.Murray's Command of the Egyptian Expeditionary Forces'.
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Sergeant William Daniel Archibald, born in New Zealand and a committed
merchant mariner, William Archibald tried to join the Navy after war broke
out in 1914, however they did not want him. Not to be deterred, he enlisted
in the Australian Army joining up at Rosehill in Sydney on 13 October
1914. Interestingly, he put his occupation down as bushman. He went to
training camp at Holsworthy on 17 December 1914 and oddly enough for a
seaman he ended up in the Australian Light Horse.On 20 December 1914 he
embarked for overseas service aboard HMAT Ayrshire then joining the MEF
on Gallipoli on 15 May 1915. He was wounded in action at Anzac on 30
July 1915. He was awarded the DCM on 23 September 1916 for his actions
at Romani and Qatia on 4/5 August 1916 and Mentioned in Despatches on
13 October 1916. At war's end he enbarked for Australia on 15 November
1918 and was discharged on 24 February 1919.

He then looked at resuming his seagoing career but found that steam had
replaced sail. Eventually he adjusted to this change and then proceeded to
master the new technology. During this period, he must have mislaid his
medals because he put a request to the Government for a replacement of
his lost medals (see the next lot). During WWII he once again served but
in the Merchant Navy. By this time he was a Master of his ship. Following
the war he continued his career. He was in the service of H.C.Sleigh, the
petroleum company (Golden Fleece) and given command of the company's
giant 27,500 ton super tanker, s.t. "Hamilton Sleigh'. Captain Archibald was
Commodore of the Sleigh fleet when he died on 14 July 1962.

Together with a pair of composition fibre dog tags, one round, one octagonal,
still on original leather neck cord; 7LH hat badge (35mm) in copper, lugs
removed and clutch grip fitted; Returned from Active Service badge (AIF)
impressed on reverse, N0.51774; RSL membership badge (early two figure
type) with overlaid year ‘37" on crown; book, "The 7th Light Horse Regiment
1914-1919 the history of the 7th Light Horse Regiment A.l.LF." by Lieut-
Colonel J.D.Richardson, DSO, a subscription issue limited to 300 copies of
which this is N0.188, signed inside front and back cover by W.D.Archibald;
Tribute Certificate to Signaller Sergeant W.D.Archibald D.C.M from 7th
Regiment A.L.H. A.l.F. Association, framed under glass (640mm x 540mm)
colourful document featuring a centre panel containing the poem, with
verses in parody, of "Madamoiselle from Arminteres’ and at the sides and
below are the signatures of 126 ALH Association members present on the
occasion; page 3 of H.C.Sleigh (Golden Fleece petroleum) Staff News, c.late
1962, obituary tribute.

With research in hard copy and also with a CD of same. Included with
this is a complete analysis of the 126 signatories to the Tribute Certificate
showing (a) those awarded decorations and awards with indication if WIA
[15 names], (b) those mentioned in parody verses in the poem with indication
if WIA [4 names], (c) Wounded in action not already mentioned in (a) and
(b) [24 names].



lot 5736 part

5737*
Group of Four: Distinguished Conduct Medal (GVR type 1);
1914-15 Star; British War Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal
1914-19. 176 Sgt. W.D.Archibald 7 - Aust. Lt.Horse R. on
first medal, 176 Sgt W.D.Archibald 7 - LHR - AIF on second
medal, 176 Sgt. W.D.Archibald 7 - LHR. AIF. on third and
fourth (A.l.F) medals, the British War Medal an officially
renamed medal, all lettering smaller than normal and last
two medals have name upset compared to normal naming.
Impressed. An official duplicate set of the first four medals
of the previous lot. Extremely fine.

$1,000

Copy of correspondence confirming the official status of the medals reissued
in 1935. This shows that Archibald completed a Statutory Declaration in
respect of the medals on 25 August 1934 declaring that he "believed that they
were inadvertedly thrown overboard at sea with some discarded clothing."
He also forwarded thirty shillings to defray cost of the replacement medals.
He then received advice from the OIC Base Records stating that the WWI
trio would cost fifteen shillings and tenpence and these would be forwarded
to him in the next few days. However, the OIC advised that the cost of the
replacement DCM was contingent on the current rate of exchange and also
asked Archibald for a separate declaration for forwarding to the War Office,
London. On 17 January 1935 the Military Liaison Officer at the Australian
Embassy in London advised the Department for Defence in Melbourne that a
duplicate DCM had been received from the War Office. On 28 March 1935
the replacement DCM was forwarded by OIC Base Records to Archibald.
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;

5738*
Trio: Military Medal (GVR); British War Medal 1914-18;
Victory Medal 1914-19. 2845 Spr. J.C.Thomson. Aust:E. on
first medal, 2845 L/Cpl J.C.Thomson. 57 Bn. A.l.F. on second
and third medals except rank on third is shown as L-Cpl. All
medals impressed. Swing mounted, extremely fine.

$3,000

MM LG 24/1/19 pl1254 posn 12; CAG 23/5/19 p898 posn 97.
Recommendation: For bravery and devotion to duty. This man is a member
of No.4 Section of this Company, attached to 15th Aust. Inf. Brigade.
During the attack on the Villers Bretonneux front on 8th August 1918, he
was engaged as linesman and did excellent work in laying and maintaining
cables. Owing to the extent of the advance, the number of linesmen available
was very limited. Sapper Thomson was out on the lines during the night
of 7th/8th and the whole of the 8th August without any rest. His work,
particularly during the day, had to be done under heavy enemy shellfire.
He never hesitated to go out whenever necessary. He was a member of the
Brigade forward Signal party and by his enthusiasm and devotion to duty,
was an excellent example to those working with him. It was largely due to
his untiring exertions that communications between Brigade and Battalions
were successfully maintained throughout the attack.

Lance Corporal John Charles Thomson; Enl.11Jul1916 Melbourne,
Victoria; Signal School 25Jul-31Aug1916; to 57 Bn 31Aug1916; Emb
020ct1916; to France 20Mar1917; detached duty with 5th Div Sig Coy
(Australain Engineers) 11Aug1917 and transferred 01Mar1918; appointed
Lance Corporal 27Aug1918; awarded MM 15Sep1918 Villers Bretonneux;
hospitalised ill 07Nov1918; RTA 07Feb1919; Disemb 3rd MD 31Mar1919;
Disch.08May1919 as medically unfit.

With research.



5739*

Group of Four: 1914-15 Star; British War Medal 1914-18;
Victory Medal 1914-19; Imperial Service Medal (EIIR). S.C.
Smith A.B. on the first medal, S.C. Smith. E.R.A.4. R.A.N.B.
on the second and third medals, Sydney Carrington Smith on
last medal. All medals impressed. Extremely fine.

$1,300

Together with Royal Mint fitted case for the ISM and a tribute medal in 9ct
gold (5.3gms), inscribed 'Aust Expd Force / From the Citizens of Carrington
/1916 /S.C. Smith".

5740
Family Group: Father: 1914-15 Star; British War Medal 1914-
18; Victory Medal 1914-19. 1294 L/Cpl H.C.F.Somerset.
17/Bn. A.l.F. on first medal, same on next two medals except
ER/S/Sjt on second medal and ER-S-Sjt on third medal.
All medals impressed. Son: Group of Five: 1939-45 Star;
Pacific Star; War Medal 1939-45; Australia Service Medal
1939-45; Efficiency Medal (EIIR) "Australia’ suspender.
NX156089 F.C.Somerset on first four medals, NX156089 Lt
F.C.Somerset AlF on last medal. First four medals impressed,
last medal engraved. NX area of number on last medal
impaired. Contact marks in left field of Efficiency Medal,
nearly extremely fine.

$1,200

Father: 1294 Harry Charles Fitzroy Somerset age 44 years; Enl.26Feb1915
,17 Bn; Emb 12May1915; served No.1 Aux Hospital, Heliopolis then
transferred to Army Pay Corps, London; record shows entitled to 3 blue
chevrons as at 02Aug1917; promoted to ER/S/Sjt 11Jun1919; 28Aug1919
brought to notice of Secretary of State for War for valuable services rendered";
RTA 12Mar1920; Disch.10Jun1920 medically unfit.

Son: NX156089 (N18436) Francis Charles Somerset age 17 years;
Enl.18May1938 in 30 Bn militia (N18436); Enl.02Jan1943 in AIF
(NX156089); 07Apr1943 relinquished acting rank of A/WOII (at own
request) reverted to Sgt; 10Nov1943 to No.3 Small Arms Course; 21Jan1944
Disemb. Finschafen; 050ct1944 promoted A/WOII; 10May1945 to
OCTU; 10Sep1945 discharged to transfer to commissioned rank of Lt;
Disch.16Jan1947 medically unfit, B.T.Malaria, surface wound below left
knee, Dyspepsia; 06Mar1947 transferred to RofO; 27Sep1956 awarded
Efficiency Medal.

Together with Australian "Saluting Their Service' WWII certificate for F.C.
Somerset.

With research.
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5741
Trio: 1914-15 Star; British War Medal 1914-18; Victory
Medal 1914-19 (entitled to MID). 2331 Pte H.L.Barber 5/Bn.
A.L.F. on first medal, 2331 T/WO. 2 H L Barber 5 Bn. A.l.LF.
on second medal, 2331 T-WO.2 H.L.Barber 5 Bn. A.l.F. on
third medal. Second medal corrected officially as is serial
number on third medal. All medals impressed. Very fine.
$500

MID LG 11/7/1919 p.8827 posn 37, CAG 30/10/1919 p.1656 posn 105.
With confirmation of MID.

CQMS Temporary RQMS Harry Lyle Barber; Enl.27Apr1915;
Emb.190ct1915; Mention in Despatches by General Sir Douglas Haig
16Mar1919; RTA 13Apr1919.

Ex Dr Barrie Towers Collection.

5742*

Trio: 1914-15 Star; British War Medal 1914-18; Victory
Medal 1914-19. 2553 Pte A.E.Kassel. 19/Bn. A.l.F. on first
medal, 2553 Pte A.E.Kassel. 19 Bn. A.L.F. on second and
third medals, number 3 on second medal mis-punched during
naming. All medals impressed. Very fine.

$800

Private Adolph Eric Kassel, aged 18 years; Enl.21Aug1915 at Liverpool,
N.S.W.,; Emb 02Nov1915; taken on strength 19 Bn 05Feb1916; to BEF;
Emb Alexandria 18Mar1916; Disemb. Marseilles 25Mar1916; WIA
02Aug1916 at Pozieres GSW right arm; hospitalised; rejoined 19 Bn in
France 25Dec1916; WIA second occasion 190c¢t1917 at Passchendaele
GSW right thigh; hospitalised; rejoined 19 Bn 04Jun1918; RTA 18Dec1918;
Disch.29Apr1919 as medically unfit.

Together with full research.



5743*

Trio: 1914-15 Star; British War Medal 1914-18; Victory
Medal 1914-19. S/Nurse E.C. Kerr. A.N.S. A.l.LF. All medals
impressed. Very fine.

$2,000

Sister Eleanor Campbell Kerr, Australian Army Nursing Service,
Enl.21Nov1914 Emb.05Dec1914 RTA 01Jan1919.

Together with Rising Sun badges in oxidised (4, hat and three collars);
AAMWS shoulder titles, oxidised (3); AUSTRALIA shoulder title, oxidised;
Returned Sailors and Soldiers Imperial League Australia badge; Sailors &
Soldiers Assoc of Victoria Fathers badge; Returned Sailors' and Soldiers’
League Victoria War Service Fund badge; Australian Red Cross Society
(B.R.C.S.) Victorian Junior Section button badge; Australian Red Cross
Society Victorian Division badge; enamelled red cross on a stylised Star of
Bethlehem by P.J.King; miniature overseas service chevron badge in sterling
silver and enamel (1 red, 4 blue chevrons) (pin missing); another enamel pin
of a red isosceles triangle inside a green wreath; Victory Europe - Pacific 1945
City of Melbourne medalet in gilt; Edward VIII Coronation 12 May 1937
Westminister Abbey medalet in white metal; Edward VII Coronation 1902
Borough of Sunderland medalet in white metal; WWI trio riband bar.
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5744*

Trio: 1914-15 Star; British War Medal 1914-18; Victory
Medal 1914-19. 1274 Pte. G. Pettersson 14/Bn. A.l.F. All
medals impressed. Extremely fine.

$1,200

Private George Pettersson, Enl.17Dec1914, Emb.22Dec1914, served on
Gallipoli, 08Aug1915 to HS Delta with Influenza, 12Aug1915 to 1AGH
with Pyrexia, 21Aug1915 to Convalescent Camp at Helouan in Egypt, RTA
04Sep1915, Disch.22Mar1916.

Together with King's Silver War Badge, impressed number on reverse,
A29546, pin missing from brooch fitting; Returned from Active Service badge
WWI, impressed number on reverse 149251, engraved name, "W.H.Curtis",
one lug missing; 1915 Australian silver florin, 'One Florin - Two Shillings'
removed from reverse and replaced by engraved details, ‘Gallipoli Peninsula
25th April', obverse design removed and replaced by engraved details of
three stars above a crescent, above the crescent is the year 1915 and inside
the crescent is the detail, "To Mar from Loyal/Egypt’, with a brooch fitting,
missing pin; 'Katoomba Concert Party' badge in silver (31mm), reverse
marked, "Austral Engv. Co. / Perth’, with brooch fitting, missing pin.

5745
Trio: 1914-15 Star; British War Medal 1914-18; Victory
Medal 1914-19. 1303 Pte. R.M.Wakeling. 29/Bn A.l.,F. on
all medals except unit shown as 29 Bn on last two medals.
All medals impressed. Extremely fine.

$600

Private/Lance Corporal Ralph Murchison Wakeling aged 18 years;
Enl.19Jul1915 at Ballarat, Victoria; Emb 10Nov1915; to B.E.F. 16Jun1916;
to be Lance Corporal 08Nov1917; to 5th Div Sig School 15Feb1918;
recommended for MM 30Jul1918, amended to recommendation for
MID 03Aug1918 re actions at Morlancourt 28-29Jul1918; to 32 Bn
120ct1918; reduced to ranks 30Nov1918 for drunkeness; RTA 13Apr1919;
Disch.05Sep1919.

Recommendation for MM, 30Jul1918 by CO 29 Bn, ‘At Morlancourt on
night 28/29th July 1918, for gallantry and devotion to duty. This NCO went
over with this Coy and laid telephone wire to captured position. The line
was out immediately afterwards, and he worked continuously throughout
the night under heavy enemy retaliation repairing same. By his energy and
devotion to duty communication was kept up between his Coy and Battalion
Post. This NCO has previously done splendid work. He set a splendid
example to all ranks." Recommendation for MID, 059/1856 3/8/18, Corps
Order No.222, 13/8/18.

Mentioned in Black and Gold, History of 29th Battalion, p134 line 27/29.
Together with a swing mounted matching trio of miniatures.

With research.



5746*

Trio: 1914-15 Star; British War Medal 1914-18; Victory
Medal 1914-19. 1111 Pte A.C.Whitney 15/Bn. A.l.F. on all
medals except unit shown as 15-Bn on last two medals. All
medals impressed. Extremely fine.

$2,200

Private Allan Claude Williams, born Campbell Town, Tasmania;
Enl.010ct1914, age 21, 15 Bn; 18Jan1915 died of enteric fever and
pneumonia at 15th General Hospital, Alexandria; buried at Alexandria
(Chatly) Military and War Memorial Cemetry.

Together with Memorial Plague named to Allan Claude Whitney; Mother
and Widows Ribbon (AIF), one star, impressed no.38458 on reverse of top
bar; Tribute fob in 9ct gold with attached patriotic ribbon, engraved on
reverse, "From / Campbell Town / Pte Allan Whitney / A.l.F. / 1918 / The
Great War'.

With research.
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5747
Pair: British War Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal 1914-19.
3597 A-L-Cpl FE.E. Blacker 58 Bn A.l.F. on both medals.
Impressed. Very fine.

$270

Frederick Ernest Essington Blacker, Enl.08Jul1915 Melb, Disch.09Apr1916,
Re-Enl.19Dec1917, WIA29Sept1918 France, RTA 10Mar1919
Disch.08Jun1919.

5748
Pair: British War Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal 1914-19.
3624 Dvr A.Deaville. 52 Bn. A.l.F. Both medals impressed.
Good extremely fine.

$400

Private Driver Arthur Deaville, a slaughterman; Enl.13Jul1917 Brisbane,
Queensland; Emb 310c¢t1917; to France 01Apr1918; to 52 Bn 04Apr1918;
WIA 24Apr1918 at Villers Bretonneux GSW right arm and thigh; hospitalised
25Apr1918; to 42 Bn 26Sep1918; to 15 Bn reinforcements 050ct1918;
to France 240ct1918; taken on strength 15 Bn 290ct1918; appointed
temporary driver 31Jan1919; to hospital 04Jun1919 septic right arm GSW;
RTA 12Jul1919; Disch.20Sep1919.

With research.

5749
Pair: British War Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal 1914-19.
1911 Pte Garnham 59 Bn A.l.F. on both medals. Impressed.
Very fine.

$270

Pte Abel Garnham. Enl.17Feb1916, RTA.17Mar1919.

5750
Pair: British War Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal 1914-
19. 37887 A-Bdr. E.E.Leng. 10 FA.B. A.l.LF. Both medals
impressed. Uncirculated.

$300

Eric Edward Leng, Enl.30Apr1917, Emb 05Nov1917 Sydney, 18May1918
to France 110th Battery, RTA 12Jul1919, Disch.310ct1919.

Together with damaged medal box and O.H.M.S. War Medal envelope;
Certificate of Discharge (Australian Imperial Expeditionary Force), City
of Exeter written at top; black & white photos taken on transport ship to
overseas and also one of the entrance to Knook Camp, Salisbury showing
R.B.A.A. (Reserve Brigade Australian Artillery); Identity Card for Mrs Muriel
Leng; riband bar with two ribbons namely, British War Medal 1914-18
and original Victory Medal ribbon issued in 1919 but later altered when
medal was created.

5751
Pair: British War Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal 1914-19.
2723 Gnr. W.Martin. 1-FA.B. A.l.F. Both medals impressed.
Extremely fine.

$300

Gunner William Martin, Enl.06Sep1915, WIA 240ct1917 gassed, Belgium,
RTA 19Feb1919, Disch.25May1919.



5752*

Pair: British War Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal 1914-19.
3971 Pte. A. Young. 14 Bn. A.l.F. Both medals impressed.
Very fine.

$500

Private Allan Young, age 20, member of 73 Infantry (Victorian Rangers)
militia, AIF Enl.07Aug1915, to 20th Castlemaine Training Battalion (C Coy)
13Aug1915 - 28Sep1915 and transfer to 14 Battalion, Emb.23Nov1915,
06Mar1916 to 46Bn, KIA 14Nov1916 in the field France, buried at Villers-
Bretonneux Memorial, France.

Together with memorial fob in 9ct gold (5.0gms) inscribed, ‘In memory of /
Pte. A. Young / Died on Service / 14/11/16 / from / Greendale Residents'.

5753
Pair: British War Medal 1914-18; Mercantile Marine War
Medal 1914-18. C.J.Beck. Australia. 2470. Both medals
impressed. Good very fine.

$200

Together with a hallmarked sterling silver identity bracelet, front engraved,
'C.J.Beck / Launceston / Tasmania', back engraved, '37. Herbert St. /
Invermay. / Tasmania.'

Ex Dr Barrie Towers Collection.

5754
Group of Six: 1939-45 Star; Africa Star - clasp - 8th Army;
Pacific Star; Defence Medal 1939-45; War Medal 1939-45;
Australia Service Medal 1939-45. NX52745 W.A.McLeod.
All medals impressed. Swing mounted in two groups of
three, good very fine.

$200

NX52745 Lance Corporal William Archibald McLeod 2/3 Pioneer Bn, born
Fiji 03Apr1904; Enl.04Jul1940 Paddington; Disch.22Sep1945.

Ex Dr Barrie Towers Collection.

5755
Group of Five: 1939-45 Star; Pacific Star; War Medal 1939-
45; Australia Service Medal 1939-45; Police Long Service and
Good Conduct Medal (EIIR). The first two medals unnamed,
148819 R.J. Reynolds on the third medal, the fourth medal
an unnamed replica, the fifth medal R.J. Reynolds. All named
medals impressed. Swing mounted. Extremely fine.

$200

Leading Aircraftman Ronald James Reynolds, Enl. 26Apr1944, Disch.
19Dec1946.

Together with ribbon bars.
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5756
Group of Five: 1939-45 Star; Pacific Star; Defence Medal
1939-45; War Medal 1939-45; Australia Service Medal
1939-45. VX24603 G.V.Cherry. All medals impressed.
Very fine.

$200

George Victor Cherry. 2/3 Heavy Anti Aircraft Regiment. Enl.24Jun1940
Disch.26Nov1945.

5757
Group of Five: 1939-45 Star; Pacific Star; Defence Medal
1939-45; War Medal 1939-45; Australia Service Medal
1939-45. P.A.3697 C.K.Lower on first two and last two
medals, details erased from third medal. All named medals
impressed. Swing mounted, correct order for last two medals
is reversed, very fine.

$120

Able Seaman Cecil Kenneth Lower, HMAS Torrens, born 13Nov1924
Wallaroo, South Australia; Enl.10Mar1943; home port, Port Adelaide;
Disch.09May1946.

Ex Banking and Currency Museum.

5758
Group of Four: 1939-45 Star; Pacific Star clasp Burma;
War Medal 1939-45; Australia Service Medal 1939-45.
S.W.Day. S5759 on first two medals, S.5759 S.W.Day on
last two medals. First two medals engraved, last two medals
impressed. Court mounted, extremely fine.

$250

AB S.W.Day, RAN, Enl.26Aug1941, Disch.06Feb1946, some postings,
Cerebus, Rushcutter, Australia, Quiberon, Napier, Orara, Shropshire.

5759
Group of Four: Pacific Star; Defence Medal 1939-45; War
Medal 1939-45; Australia Service Medal 1939-45. 119469
Eames R.S. on second medal. Second medal engraved, first,
third and fourth medals unnamed. Fine.

$120

5760
Group of Four: 1939-1945 Star; Pacific Star; War Medal
1939-1945; Australia Service Medal 1939-1945. NX148950
G.A.Fell. First two medals engraved, other two impressed,
name corrected on third. British War Medal 1914-1918.
50829 A-CPL.W.C (name erased) 20 BN A.l.F. Impressed.
Very fine - extremely fine. (one group & one single)

$150

NX148950 Pte Gordon Alfred Fell, 2/2 Field Ambulance, Enl.12Mar1943,
Disch.21Jun1946.

50829 A-Cpl Walter Clarence Bennett, 20 Bn, Enl.10Jan1918 age 18,
Emb.08May1918, RTA 14Feb1919, Disch.08Apr1919. British War Medal
is only entitlement.

Together with King's Silver War Badge, impressed number A58043.

5761
Group of Four: 1939-45 Star; Pacific Star; War Medal 1939-
45; Australia Service Medal 1939-45. S.V.415. L.E.Howlett.
First two medals unnamed, last two medals impressed.
Extremely fine.

$150

S.V.415 Ordinary Seaman Leslie Elliott Howlett, RANVR, mobilized
29Apr1943, demobilized 03Jun1946, posting on discharge, HMAS
Rushcutter.



5762
Group of Four: Pacific Star; Defence Medal 1939-45; War
Medal 1939-45; Australia Service Medal 1939-45. TX4120
R.C.Russell. All medals impressed. Very fine.

$150

Sapper Robert Cecil Russell, 2/9 Aust Field Coy, RAE; born Hobart,
Tasmania 11Mar1920; Enl.26Sep1940, Hobart; Disch. 29Jan1946.

i
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Ex Banking and Currency Museum.
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5763*

Group of Four: War Medal 1939-45; Korea Medal 1950-

53; United Nations Korea Medal - clasp - Korea; General

Service Medal 1962 - clasp - Malaya. First medal unnamed as

issued, 3/11041 L.Blazitis on other three medals, third medal

renamed. Last three medals impressed. Extremely fine.
$800

Lewis Blazitis, born UK, 1925; 06Apr1944-16Dec1947 service in UK Army
(14741363 RA) 122 and 277 A/Tk Rgt (RA), 55 and 377 Heavy Rgt (RA);
skills, W/T-R/T, Morse Code, Anti tank Gnr, Line Signaller; Enl.17Jul1952
ARA for 6 year term; 15Sep1952 School of Sigs; 03Dec1952 4RAR,;
16May1953 Japan, BCFK; 25Jul1953 3RAR Korea; 03Nov1953 appt.
L/Cpl; 19Aug1954 to Sydney; 150ct1954 2RAR; 200ct1955 to Penang;
310ct1957 to Sydney; Disch.16Jul1958 at expiration of term of engagement.
With research, confirmation of UK and Australian Army medal entitlement
as above and copy of photo while on operations in Malaya.

5764
Pair: War Medal 1939-45; Australia Service Medal 1939-45.
10412 F.Versari. Both medals impressed; Singles: 1939-45
Star; Pacific Star. Unnamed. Very fine. (one pair and two
singles)

$100
Leading Aircraftman Frederick Versari, 1 Central Recovery Depot,
RAAF; born Penzance, Cornwall, England 20Jul1907; Enl.23May1940 at
Melbourne; Disch290c¢t1945.

Ex Banking and Currency Museum.
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5765*
Pair: Vietham Medal 1964-73; South Vietham Campaign
Medal - clasp - 1960-. 3796855 V.Goncharow on both
medals. First medal impressed, last medal engraved.
Extremely fine.

$600
Private Victor Goncharow, born Germany 15Dec1947; educated Sunshine
High School, Victoria; Enl.09Jul1969 into ARA under National Scheme
and to 2RTB Puckapunyal; 16Sep1969 2RAR; 05Nov-10Dec1969 Sigs

training; to Saigon for operations Phouc Tuy Province with A Coy 2RAR
from 02May1970; RTA 01Jan1971; Disch.08Jul1971.

With research.

FHOAEE Rl T SN LMH

5766*
Pair: Vietham Medal 1964-73; South Vietnam Campaign
Medal - clasp - 1960-. 154459 R.C.A. Ellis. The first medal
impressed, the second engraved. Court mounted, toned,
very fine.

$500
Lance-Corporal Ray Charles Ellis, RAInfy, regular soldier; Vietnam
service, 07Jan1969 - 26Feb1969 1 Aust Reinforcement Unit; 27Feb1969
- 13May1969 4 Battalion RAR; 14May1969 - 17Jun1969 HQ 1 Australian

Task Force; 18Jun1969 - 25Jun1969 1 Aust Reinforcement Unit; 26Jun1969
- 07Jan1970 6 Battalion RAR.



5767*
New Zealand Territorial Service Medal, 1912. W.E.Parkes,
Late N.Z.E.F. Impressed. Very fine.

$280
5770*
Canada, Efficiency Medal (GVIR)(GRI) - clasp - Canada.
5768 Major R.H.Budden. Impressed. Very fine.
New Zealand, Army Long Service and Good Conduct Medal $150
(ENIR). Unnamed. Extremely fine.
$70

TR

5771*

Pair: Canadian Fire Service, Exemplary Service Medal with
bar; Ontario Fire Service Long Service Medal (The New
Marshall Act) with bar. A.H.Bruton on first medal, second
medal unnamed. Impressed. Extremely fine.

$400
5769* Together with two ribands with Maple Leaf emblem for first medal and
New Zealand, Long Service and Good Conduct Medal emblem for second medal; Officer's gilt and enamel Fire Department badge;

(Police) 1966-1973 by Dick and Watt Ltd. Unnamed. Good two medal cases, one with internals missing.
very fine.

$100
OTHER COUNTRIES

5772

Austria, Carolus (Karl) bravery medal, 1917-18, golden

medal in gilt-bronze (40mm) with engraver's name, Kautsch,

on bust (Vernon 105). No ribbon, very fine and scarce.
$200

607
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5773*
China, People's Republic, Liberate Tibet Memorial Medal,
West and South Army, presented on Army Day, 1.8.1952.
Very fine.

$150

5774*
France, Societe Hauraise De Tir (Hauraise Shooting Society)
silver medal, obverse, coat of arms, reverse, ‘First Visit of the
English Volunteers to France' around a centre wreath with
the date "May / 1874" inside. Extremely fine.

$100

5775
Germany, WWI Iron Cross Second Class; Honour Cross
with Swords 1914-1918, in relief at top reverse, 'O.6".
Extremely fine. (2)

$80

Iron Cross ex Coldstream Military Antiques.

5776
Italy, Vittorio Emanuele 111, Medal for Operations in East
Africa 1935-36, by Zecca; membership badge for Balilla
(young Facist age 6-10) features helmeted head of 1l Duce in
centre; Mussolini, twenty lire fantasy coin in silver (35mm)
1943 (Bruce #2), reverse Mussolini's phrase in Italian "It is
better to live one day as a lion than an hundred years as a
sheep’; Germany, WWI emergency coin, Duren, ten pfennig,
1918; post WWI emergency money, Hamburg, two hundred
thousand mark, August 1923. The medal is extremely fine,
the fantasy coin is uncirculated, the badge has the suspension
pin missing from the back otherwise all other items very
fine. (5)

$100

608

5777*

Japan, Order of the Rising Sun 4th Class, merit award in gilt

silver and enamel, with rosette on ribbon. In black lacquered

case of issue with lapel rosette, uncirculated and rare.
$1,200

5778
Japan, Red Cross Society Order of Merit Decoration
(Yuknosho) in silver and enamel. In official case of issue with
enamel lapel badge and Red Cross plaque (35mm x 51mm)
in gilt and enamel, uncirculated.

$300

T

5779*
Japan, Red Cross Society Order of Merit Decoration
(Yuknosho) in silver and enamel. In official case of issue
with lapel rosette, uncirculated.

$300



5780*
Japan, Taisho Enthronement Commemorative Medal,
1915 in silver and gilt. In black lacquered case of issue,
uncirculated.

$160

5782*
Japan, Killed in Combat Medal for parent of deceased. In
timber case of issue, no lid, medal uncirculated.

$150

5781* 5783*

Japan, Imperial Visit to Japan Commemorative Medal, Japan, veterans' commemoration medal for the Great East

1935 (Emperor Pu - Yi's Medal). In official case of issue, Asia War. In black lacquered case of issue, uncirculated.

uncirculated. $200
$380

609



5784*
Latvia, trio, Order of the Three Stars (1924-40) Knight; War
for Independence 1918-20 commemorative medal; Medal for
10th Anniversary of the Liberation War 1928 with crossed
swords emblem attached. Swing mounted. Very fine.

$400

Together with metal and enamel rifle regiment badge, two piece construction,
made in Riga, marked on screw back by maker.

5785*
Malaysia, Commemorative Medal, 1963, Pingat Peringatan
Malaysia (PPM) in bronze. In case of issue, small mark on
lid, extremely fine.

$150

610

5786*
Penang & Province Wellesley Volunteer Corps Medal, in
silver (32mm) (King's crown). Unnamed. Edge and reverse
field bumps from wearing, otherwise very fine.

$100

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

5787*
Rhodesia, Fire Service Long Service & Good Conduct Medal,
miniature; Johannesburg Fire Service Medal, impressed
no.366 on edge. Both scarce, extremely fine.

$100

5788
Russia, 300th Anniversary of House of Romanov, 1913 (2,
one a cast copy); Nicholas I, 3rd class award medal, c.1854,
in bronze. The last extremely fine the rest very fine.

$50



5789*
Russia, U.S.S.R., Order of the Red Banner of U.S.S.R.,
mint details in one line at base (McDaniel & Schmitt type
3 variation 3) engraved number below, 287592. Extremely
fine and scarce.

$250

Ex Dr Barrie Towers Collection.

5790
Russia, U.S.S.R., Order of the Badge of Honor, concave
reverse, engraved number on reverse, 707127; Medal for
Valiant Labor in silver and enamel; Capture of Vienna Medal
1945. Very fine. (3)

$150

Ex Dr Barrie Towers Collection.

lot 5791
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5791*
Russia, U.S.S.R., Order of the Red Banner of Labor
(McDaniel & Schmitt type 6 variation 2), engraved number
at base, 480311. Extremely fine.

$130

Ex Dr Barrie Towers Collection.

5792*
Sarawak, Rajah Vyner Brook, Sarawak Centenary 1841-
1941. Very fine and scarce.

$200

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

5793*
Sarawak, Public Service Long Service Medal, in silver and
enamel, pin back, named on reverse to, 'Jili Bin Hassan 11-
9-1950", hallmarked. Very fine and scarce.

$250



5794*
Singapore, Civil Defence Overseas Service Medal - clasp
- Taiwan 1999. In case of issue, uncirculated.

$650

Forty four Singapore Civil Defence Force officers who went to Taiwan to help
in rescue work after the September 1999 earthquake received this medal in
recognition of their dedication and bravery. With copy of newspaper report
of the quake and the award.

5795*
Singapore, Armed Forces Overseas Service Medal - clasp -
Iraq 2004, in silver and enamel. In offical case of issue with
miniature medal and riband bar, uncirculated.

$650

Together with short article on SAF in the Gulf.

612

5796
Family Group: Father, (W.A.Cook), Queen's South Africa
Medal 1899. Condr: W.A.Cook. A.S.C. Impressed. Son,
(Pte L.Cook), British War Medal 1914-18; 1939-45 Star;
Africa Star; War Medal 1939-45; Africa Service Medal.
Pte. L.Cook S.A.S.C. on first medal, 87647 L.C.Cooke
on last four medals. All medals impressed. Good very fine
- extremely fine.

$350

Research with group concludes that L.Cook (WWI) and L.C.Cooke (WWII)
are one and the same since the latter was born 10Aug1900. He was Roman
Catholic and in WWII he was posted to 1sr Batt. SA Irish on 17Jun1940 as
a private, progressing through the ranks to Acting WOII on 01Jun1945.;
Disch.250ct1945 as medically unfit.

Together with prize medal made from an English George V shilling, reverse
engraved, ‘C.F.B. /S.A. Eisteddfod / 1920 / L.Cook'"; WWI|I service chevron
(5 years) red on khaki.

With research.

5797
South Africa, Efficiency Medal (GVIR) - scroll - Union of
South Africa / Unie van Suid-Afrika. Sgt E.A.Kleb M.P.C.
Impressed. Very fine.

$150

41373V Sgt Edward Arthur Kleb, South African Corps of Military Police.
Enl.03Feb1940 Pretoria, Disch.01Feb1945.

Together with twenty one photocopy pages of service details.

5798*
South Africa, Efficiency Medal, (GVIR) 1937-48, - scroll -
Union of South Africa/Unie van Suid-Afrika. S/Sgt J.B.Terris
Q.S.C. Impressed. Very fine.

$100



5799*
Vatican, Order of St Gregory, with green wreath (civilian
issue). In gilt and enamel and in case of issue, extremely
fine.

$150

5800
World medals, Victory Medals 1914-19, Belgium,
Czechoslavakia, France. Three single medals. Unnamed.
Fine.

$120

5801
World medals. Belgium, Inter-Allied Victory Medal WWI;
Czechoslovakia, Revolutionary Cross 1918; Germany,
Prussia, Reserve & Territorial Army Service Medal 2nd Class,
1913-20; U.S.S.R., Medal for Valiant Labor in the Great
Patriotic War 1941-45 (wrong ribbon); U.S.A., Asiatic-Pacific
Campaign Medal WWII. Very fine - extremely fine. (5)
$150

5802
World medals, France, Medal Commemorative of the Great
War 1914-18; Germany, Third Reich, Iron Cross First Class,
L/17 slanting impressed on pin (copy), Anschluss Medal
13 Mar 1938 (no ribbon); Russia, Soviet, The Medal for a
Veteran of Labor, Jubilee Medal for the 30th Anniversary
of Victory in the Great Patriotic War. Very fine - extremely
fine. (5)

$100

613

MINIATURES

5803*
Group of Nine: Distinguished Service Order ((GRI); Military
Cross (GRI) with first and second award bars; 1914-15
Star; British War Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal 1914-19
with MID; Defence Medal 1939-45; War Medal 1939-45;
Coronation Medal 1937; Territorial Decoration (GVR) with
four bars, all GVIR. Swing mounted and stored in a miniature
medal case by A.H.Baldwin & Sons Ltd. Attributed to
Colonel S.J. Worsley DSO, MC, TD. An original set of
contemporary medals, extremely fine and rare with four
gallantry awards.

$1,300

Colonel Sidney John Worsley, born 1895, in charge of the OTC at
Nottingham University at the outbreak of WWI was granted a commission
at the age of 19 in the North Staffordshire Regiment, serving with this unit
throughout the war. He was awarded the Military Cross at Ypres in June
1916, a first bar in November 1916 for conspicuous gallantry at Delville
Wood, a second bar for conspicuous gallantry on the Somme from April
to July 1918 and finally the Distinguished Service Order for conspicuous
gallantry near Verbrandenmolen on 28/29 September 1918 being wounded
in the chest. He was also Mentioned in Despatches by Field Marshall Sir
Douglas Haig in March 1919.

MC No citation.

(2/LT) MC First Bar. LG November 1916 (2/LT) "For conspicuous gallantry
in action. He took command of his company with great courage and
determination. Later he captured an enemy trench with great gallantry. He
set a fine example.*

MC Second Bar. LG 26 July 1918 (Capt) 'For conspicuous gallantry and
devotion to duty in handling his Company with great ability during a counter-
attack, and in commanding the rearguard Company during a retirement,
when by his coolness and initiative he materially assisted the orderly
retirement of his Battalion. Later, on a motor bicycle, he carried out a daring
reconnaisance and brought back information of the utmost value.’

Continued following page



Lot 5803 continued

DSO. LG 2 Februarty 1919 (Capt) 'For conspicuous gallantry and devotion to
duty near Verbrandenmolen on 28 September 1918. He led his Company to
the allotted objective, capturing a field gun. The following day, at Zanvoorde,
he again led his Company, in the face of very heavy machine-gun fire, and
was wounded in the chest while doing so."

MID. 16 March 1919.
Together with Worsley's own account of the action at Delville Wood; photos;

original bestowal document for Coronation Medal to Lieutenant-Colonel
S.J.Worsley DSO, MC.

5804*
Group of Seven: Military Cross (GRI); Queen's South
Africa Medal 1899 - six clasps - Belmont, Modder River,
Driefontein, Johannesburg, Diamond Hill, Belfast; King's
South Africa Medal 1902 - two clasps - South Africa 1901,
South Africa 1902; 1914 Star; British War Medal 1914-
18; Victory Medal 1914-19; Army Long Service & Good
Conduct Medal (GV). Attributed to Lt H.Young, MC, Royal
Lancaster Regt, late Grenadier Guards. A contemporary set
of miniatures, court mounted, no suspension pin, extremely
fine.

$300

With research.

5805
Group of Twelve: Military Cross (GRI); 1914-15 Star; British
War Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal 1914-19; 1939-45 Star;
Africa Star; Pacific Star; Defence Medal 1939-45; War Medal
1939-45; Australia Service Medal 1939-45; Efficiency Medal
(GVIR) 'Australia’ suspender; 80th Anniversary Armistice
Remembrance Medal. Unattributed. Australia Service Medal
has incorrect ribbon, presented in court mount style, no
suspender pin, extremely fine.

$100

5806
Group of Seven: Coronation Medal 1902 in silver;
Coronation Medal 1911; Delhi Durbar Medal 1911; Jubilee
Medal 1935; Coronation Medal 1937; Coronation Medal
1953; Jubilee Medal 1977. Unattributed. First medal has
incorrect ribbon, presented in court mounted style, no
suspension pin, extremely fine.

$100

614

MILITARIA

part

5807*
1st Australian Volunteer Horse, 1897-1903, hat badge and
collar pair (Grebert p.57). One lug missing from one collar
badge, otherwise extremely fine. (3)

$300
5808
1st Australian Volunteer Horse, 1897-1903, collar pair.

Scarce, very fine.
$100

5809*

1st Australian Volunteer Horse, 1897-1903, boss keeper for

attachment of chain and whistle, in gilt. Extremely fine.
$100

5810*
Fifth Light Horse, A.l.LF. 1912-1918, 15ct gold unofficial
unit badge of emu standing on a boomerang inside letter
Q (Queensland) within wreath of wattle and with white
enamel scroll and enamel colour patch below, pin-back,
maker’s initials, F R & S, on reverse at left and 15ct at right,
in original maker's case bearing the logo, 'Flavelle, Roberts
& Sankey Ltd, Brisbane, Rockhampton & London'. Hinge
on case loose, badge nearly uncirculated and rare.

$800



5811
7th Light Horse Regiment, 1900-12, whitemetal collar
badge; 1st Australian Volunteer Horse, 1897-1903, gilt collar
badge, lugs replaced with clutch grip; buttons, all gilt unless
otherwise indicated, 1st Australian Horse N.S.W. 1897-
1903, by Hobson Sons (4) three large, one small; another
by W.Chorley of Sydney (3) two large, one small; N.S.W.
Military Forces 1901-03 (1 small); N.S.W. Mounted Rifles
1892-1901, lug removed and clutch grip fitted, white metal,
Australian Military Forces 1930-40 by P.J.King, bronze;
RAN 1920-40 by Stokes & Sons (3); Kings School Cadets
1868-1901 (2, one a later issue by Stokes) white metal. Very
fine - extremely fine. (17)

$100

5812
ANZAC Commemorative Medal, 1967, engraved,
"W.H.Hodges'. In case of issue, extremely fine.

$100

119 Private William Henry Hodges, 20 Bn, knee injury and shell shock at
Gallipoli, RTA 11Apr1916, Disch.23Aug1916, re-enlisted 03Jan1917 6th
ALTM Battery, Emb 10Feb1917, injured accidentally 14Aug1918, RTA
20May1919, Disch.20Aug1919.

5813*
ANZAC Commemorative Medal, 1967, engraved
J.H.Lambert. In case of issue, extremely fine.

$220

5814
ANZAC Commemorative Medal, 1967, engraved,
P.A.Wylde. In case of issue, extremely fine.

$150

1127 Private Percy Albert Wylde, 14FAB; Enl.20Jan1915; RTA
21Mar1919.

Ex Dr Barrie Towers Collection.

5815*
ANZAC Commemorative lapel badge, 1967, engraved
J.R.Trudgeon. Extremely fine.

$100

Issued to Gallipoli veterans still living in 1967.

Ex Dr Barrie Towers Collection.

5816
Australia, Royal Australian Air Force, tunic, rank of Group
Captain, post 1953, with bullion pilots wings, ribbon bar
with D.F.C., A.F.C., 1939-45 Star, France and Germany Stat,
War Medal 1939-45, Defence Medal 1939-45, Australia
Service Medal, Coronation Medal 1953. Very fine.

$170

5817
Australian Army, 1938-1941, Voluntary Aid Detachment
hat badge, epaulette titles and shoulder titles in white metal,
cloth unit insignia. Very fine. (12)

$100

5818
Australian Army badges, manufacturer's trial strikes;
1903 Engineers collar badge; 1903 3rd Australian Infantry
Regiment hat (2) and collar badge (2); 1903 43rd Infantry
Regiment collar badge; The Australian Rifle Regiment 1900-
1912 hat badge (2); 6th Light Horse Regiment 1900-12
collar badge; 12th Light Horse AIF, 1912-18, all in brass.
Extremely fine and scarce. (10)

$200

5819
Australian Army, metal badges, Australian Army Chaplain's
Department (Christian), King's crown, hat and collar sets (3),
collar badges (40); Australian Army Service Corps, King's
crown 1911 pattern, hat and collar sets (2), collar badges
(25); Australian Artillery, 1912-18 pattern, hat and collar
set; Australian Corps of Signals, 1930-42 pattern, collar
badges (20); Australian Engineers, 1930-42, collar badges
(52). All but twenty eight Engineer badges are oxidised,
uncirculated. (155)

$250



5820
Australian Army qualification badges, WWI and WWII,
metal badges, all but twenty five Bugler badges with
backing plates, Bandsman, oxidised (10); Bugler, oxidised
(10), gilt (17), copper (3); Lewis Gunner, oxidised (40);
Machine Gunner, oxidised (40); Marksman, oxidised (20);
Rangetaker/Finder, oxidised. Uncirculated. (141)

$150

5821
Australian Comforts Fund, colour postcards (120mm x
160mm) 1918-19, being reproductions of original paintings,
the first, 'Capture of Hamel Village July 4th 1918, by
Australians Assisted by a Detachment of Americans', this
being the first occasion Americans fought side by side with
Australian or British troops, with General Birdwood's
autograph on the back; the second, 'Australians Advancing
from Villers-Bretonneux, August 8th 1918" with Australian
Prime Minister, W.Hughes, autograph on the front; both
cards marked to indicate that autographs were signed at St
Vincents Park, London on 20th December 1918. Very fine
and scarce with autographs.

$100

5822
Australian Comforts Fund, (NSW Division), Certficate of
Adoption, (202mm x 254mm), register no.413, awarded
to Miss D.Evans for her subscription to provide comforts
and amenities for one member of the Australian Fighting
Forces, dated 16th June 1943, signed by the President, The
Lord Mayor of Sydney, printed in red, white and blue with
ACF badge image; five page letter from NX19213 L/Sgt
H.W.Marks, 12 Bty, 2/6 Fd Regt RAA, AIF, dated 27th Aug
‘45 on ACF & YMCA combined letterhead in Salvation
Army envelope with censor stamp; unused transfer bearing
red cross and message, "This House / Helps to Support/ An
Australian / Prisoner of War'; green sixpence War Savings
Stamps folder completed with 32 stamps attached; another
different style, black outer printing, orange interior, with
three sixpence stamps attached. Very fine. (5)

$50

5823
Australia, compass with leather case manufactured by
Lawrence & Mayo London, lightly engraved on base of case
"'Capt / F.Morris / ""C" / 23rd"". Very fine.

$70

Frank Morris Captain 23rd Bn AIF, Enl.26Mar1915, RTA03Jan1916.

5824
AAF cloth map, Asiatic Series (620mm x 490mm), silk map
for U.S. Army Air Forces, produced by Army Map Service,
Oct 1943, for use by Air Officers. Very fine.

$40

5825

Helmet top piece, in chrome with suppliers tag still affixed,

'C.Anderson & Coy Ltd / Surry Hills Sydney". Very fine.
$50

5826
Victoria Mounted Rifles, steel pattern for sword hand-guard
(292mm x 106mm), ¢.1890, probably made by English firm,
Wilkinson's, as the name 'Victoria / Mounted Rifles' is on
a razor blade shaped rectangular section etched on to one
side. Very fine and of historical significance.

$160

616

5827*
Australian Flying Corps, sweetheart brooch, pin backed, in
9 ct gold (5gm, 21mm x 58mm). Very fine.

$500

5828*
Australia. Melbourne Grammar School Cadet Corps, hat
badges in gilt and enamel (41mm x 39mm). A badge with
one lug missing, fine - very fine. (3)
$100
5829
Australian Rising Sun, hat badges (KC) (5, one silvered, four
oxidised, one with slider, one with no lugs); collar badges
(KC) (5, oxidised, one with no lugs, another with one lug);
Australia metal shoulder title (5 oxidised); RAAF Airman's
hat badge (KC) (2, one oxidised, one silvered), (QC) (1, gilt,
pin broken); Royal Army Medical Corps (KC) no lugs; slouch
hat keyring token made from 1952 penny. Very fine. (20)
$100

Ex Banking and Currency Museum.

5830*
Bugle, shooting prize award, (242mm long) silver plated
copper and brass with silver mouthpiece, with attached green
lanyard, engraved on top, 'Presented to / Bugler Major Clarke
/ 1Xth Essex / The Best Shot/ of / No.5 Company*, and below
this, 'G.F.Payne. Manufacturer / 180. Piethnal Green Rd".
Much of the plating worn off, otherwise very fine.

$150



5831
Bugle, small copper and brass bugle (200mm), no
mouthpiece; trench art, Spitfire, solid brass one piece
construction (147mm long, 170mm wide) with hole at
bottom for attaching a stand. Very fine. (2)

$100

5832
Badges, titles and buttons, an assortment of hat and collar
badges as well as qualification badges including Rising Sun
hat badges (KC) (3, one without lugs), Rising Sun collar
badges (KC) (6), other British and U.S. badges and RCAF
(KC) gilt badge, metal titles include, 2L, AWAS, AAMWS,
ENGRS, SA (2), INF, AUSTRALIA, sand-cast Rising Sun
signet ring in brass, and a varied assortment of buttons. A
few damaged but overall fine - extremely fine. (82)

$150

5833
Cloth rank badges, shoulder titles and epaulettes, including
RAAEC, AAPC, RAMC, RAA, A.A.A.C. Extremely fine.
(76)

$100

5834
Correspondence, Australian WWI soldier's detailed
letters home on a variety of stationary such as Salvation
Army, Church Army, King George & Queen Mary's Club
for Overseas Forces; Cadet G.M.Browne, certificate of
child having Sufficient Education for Armidale Superior
Public School 18/3/02, attendance at Emmanuel College,
Cambridge, member of C Coy No.2 OC Btn, enlisted in
AIF, dozens of letters in graphic detail, '‘Passed by Censor
AIF' mail, panoramic letterhead folder of Salisbury Plain,
other postcards, an interesting war related collection. Fine
- very fine. (lot)

$50

lot 5835 part

617

5835*
Czechoslovakia, Socialist Republic, Volunteer Fire Protection
Union, Bratislava - New Town, award medals to Comrade
Jusaj Skoviera comprising Fire Service Long Service Medal
for Outstanding Merit, 1989, impressed no.04911 on
reverse; Fire Service Medal of Merit, 1996 with case and
ribbon bar; also includes Major's epaulette, folder of 1.D.
passes, cuttings with photograph, citatons and translations.
Very fine - extremely fine. (lot)

$150

5836
Fire Brigade, helmet plate in pressed metal, bronze,
unidentified. Lugs missing, otherwise very fine.

$50

5837*
Germany, World War 11, Army Officer's Mountain troops
service tunic, fully ornamented, with four pockets in high
quality wool cloth, perfectly tailor made by Karl Reinisch,
Graz Bismarckplatz 3, with green piping for mountian
troops on shoulder boards, collartaps, down the fly front
and around cuffs, pockets with deep scalloped tops, a
superb silver bullion breast eagle, a hand embroidered cloth
and bullion mountain troops Officer's (Captain) quality
edelweiss patch on right hand sleeve, grey silk lining with
original owner's name on inside pocket 'Dr V.Kozurik. No
692, Dez.40', loops for swords and EKII ribbon. This tunic
was formerly in a Military Museum in Austria and has their
ink stamp markings inside. An excellent example of a WWI1
German Army Officer's tunic.

$2,750



5838*
Germany, World War I1, Luftwaffe Flight, Non Commissioned
Officer's four pocket S/D tunic, Rank of Oberfeldwebel
of Flight section, collar with yellow tabs each with four
aluminium gulls, tresse and collar edge piped with yellow
cord, shoulder boards yellow piped with tresse and two metal
pips, also two tresse bands for Officer aspirant. First pattern
hand embroidered cloth downtailed breast eagle over right
side pocket, specialist's patch for Flight Technician above
right arm cuff, complete with attached yellow duty lanyard
with two metal ferrules. Tunic has provision for one breast
award, made by Bernhard Ludde, Krefeld. An extremely fine
example of an early NCQO's S/D tunic.

$1,750

5839
HMAS Sydney memorabilia, ashtray made of brass
removed from HMAS Sydney 1, with the inside base
impressed "H.M.A.S.Sydney / 1913-1928" and around the
edge is impressed with the place names 'Atlantic.’, "North
Sea.', 'Cocos Island.’, and ‘New Guinea.'; HMAS Sydney
enamelled brooch with the reverse stamped 'Gilt Imit Jewel';
New H.M.A.S. Sydney Appeal / 23.1.42 / Newcastle, tinnie
badge featuring HMAS Sydney 2. Very fine. (3)

$400

5840
Great Britain, Military Police ephemera, 1940-1954, to
6010730 Sgt Ernest T.Johnson, Royal Military Police,
warrant card (torn), Occupational Force Travel Permit, 105
Provost Company travel from Vienna to Klagenfurt with one
for his wife, Mrs C.B.Johnson, Field Service postcard, The
Corps of Royal Military Police Association, membership
card, Royal Military Police, cap badge, sweetheart badge.
Fair - very fine. (12)

$70

5841
Great Britain, Police helmet ornaments, 1925-1970, leather
chin straps. Very good - extremely fine. (11)

$80

618

5842*
The Life Guards, Royal Arms, pouch badge (EIIR) crown,
in gilt (62mm x 83mm). Extremely fine.

$100

5843
Indian silver goblet, prize trophy (H 135mm) made by
Grishch Dutt & Sons, Bhowanipur Calcutta, inscribed 1906
/ N.B.M.R. / Prize Shooting / 500 yds / won by / Trooper
R.Garner". Very fine.

$120

5844
Indian silver goblet, prize trophy (H 135mm, hallmarked
Birmingham 1909) made by J B & Co, inscribed 'N.B.M.R.
/ Jalpaiguri Camp / 1911 / Lloyd Lindsay / won by 'C'
Troop'. Very fine.

$120

5845*
King George Ill, military gorget in brass, with fully rolled
edge, engraved with Royal cypher.

$100

5846
Memorial Plaque WWI, John Crichton. In circular glass
and timber frame with gilt decorated laurel wreath around,
reverse with King's Memorial letter glued thereon, extremely
fine.

$750



Private John Crichton, 2 Pioneer Bn, AlF, born Scotland; Enl.17Feb1915
18 Bn; 16Aug1915 to M.E.F. Gallipoli; 04Nov1915 syphilis, admitted to
hospital; 11Feb1915 return to duty; 08Mar1916 to 2 Pnr Bn; 10Mar1916 to
B.E.F. Alexandria; 10Dec1916 WIA France, GSW chest; 12Dec1916 DOW;
21Dec1916 MID by Lt Gen Birdwood for Gallant Conduct in France M/O
247 16Jun1917; buried at Heilly Station Cemetery, Mericourt-L'Abbe.

Ex Banking and Currency Museum.

5847
Memorial Plague WW!I, Cecil William Robinson. Well
polished, nearly fine.

$500

Corporal Cecil William Robinson, 48 Bn, AlF; born at Guildford, Western
Australia; Enl.04Aug1915; Temporary Corporal 060ct1916, Corporal
05Jan1917, Temporary Sergeant 15Feb1917, revert to Corporal 11Apr1917;
missing in France 11Apr1917; died while POW 15Aprl1917 Reserve
Lazaretta, Aachen, Germany from heart failure after being shot to head
and brain; buried at North Cemetery, Cologne, Rhine Province, Germany,
Cemetery of Honour. Ex Banking and Currency Museum.

5848
Memorial Plaqgue WW!I. Herbert Storer. Obverse of plague
has been gilded, very fine.

$150

2434 Pte Herbert Storer; Enl.10May1915; K.I.A.11Apr1917 Bullecourt.

5849*
Metropolitan Special Constabulary, Rifle Club Champion,
award medal, in gilt and enamel, hallmarked, inscribed
on reverse 'lst / Rifle Club Champion / 1929 / Insp
R.W.Whitehead"; 3rd London Rifle Club, award medal, in
gilt and enamel, hallmarked, inscribed on reverse '1936 /
Championship / R.W.Whitehead / 1st'. Extremely fine. (2)
$150

619

5850
N.S.W. Corrective Services, cap badge (EIIR) crown, in white
metal and enamel (71lmm x 59.6mm) No0.4568 impressed
on back. Some chrome missing on letters, otherwise good
fine.

$100

5851
New South Wales Military Forces, cape clasp, lion's head
pattern in gilt; belt buckle/clasp, snake pattern (universal
type) in brass (Grebert P.106); officer's sword belt sling
buckle, top (38mm high) and bottom (24mm high), in
gilt brass (Grebert P.107). Each one seated on a perspex
display slab (easily removable), second item very fine, the
rest uncirculated. (3)

$100

5852
New South Wales Military Forces, pillbox cap made to
dress regulations by Clothing Factory at Lithgow for TV
series, Seven Little Australians, with attached cap badge.
Very fine.

$50

5853
New South Wales Military Forces, slouch hat brim fastner,
lion pattern in gilt brass (39mm high), universal type used
throughout colonies; Pith helmet spike in brass; Artillery
helmet silver ball top piece. Fitted onto perspex display slabs
(easily removable), very fine - extremely fine. (3)

$100

5854

New South Wales Police, cap badge (EIIR) crown, in chrome
(48mm x 59mm); shoulder titles, N0.1024, buttons (2), all
mounted on card. Extremely fine. (6)

$150

5855*

New South Wales Police, cap badge (EIIR) crown, in white
metal, chrome and enamel (67.5mm x 56.5mm). Nearly
uncirculated.

$100



5856*
New South Wales Police Cadet, cap badge (EIIR) crown, in
chrome (58mm x 55mm). Extremely fine.

$120

5857*
Northern Territory Police AIDE, cap badge (EIIR) crown,
in chrome (80mm x 49mm), No.A46 impressed on back.
Extremely fine.

$200

5858
Northern Territory Police Cadet, cap badge (EIIR) crown,
in chrome and enamel (79mm x 51mm), No.C 86 impressed
on back. Extremely fine.

$150

5859
Northern Territory Police, cap badge (EIIR) crown, in chrome
and enamel (67.5mm x 50.7mm), N0.3247 impressed on
back. Nearly uncirculated.

$150

620

5860
Prize medals, National Rifle Association of England voided
bronze medal for Rifle Clubs competition (42mm x 26mm);
silver cross pate design fob for 43rd / F. Bty. / R.A. with
'Scissors Cup / 1926" on reverse (29mm x 26mm); oval
silver fob for 43rd Fd Bty R.A. named to Sig H J Dent
for 1927 High Jump with blank reverse (33mm x 26mm);
bronze medal with badge of 2nd Bn DLI (Durham Light
Infantry) on obverse and on the reverse is engraved ‘Inter
Company Cricket Tournament / Runners Up / F Company /
1911/ Capt. H. J. Stevens' (28mm); Lord Strathcona Medal
for Imperial Choir Competition, silver medal ensigned by
Imperial Crown with red/white/blue ribbon on suspender
pin (40mm x 33mm). Very fine. (5)

$100

5861
Queen Mary Christmas Tin, 1914; 12/16th Hunter River
Lancers hat badge 1948-53, white metal; Australian
Engineers (GV) hat badge 1930-36, brass; Rising Sun collar
badge (KC), oxidised; Rising Sun miniature badge, bronze,
pin back; Lord Mayors Patriotic & War Fund, ACF 1940,
lapel badge in enamel and gilt; Red Cross inside green wreath,
enamel and gilt badge by Stokes; Union Jack patriotic badge;
Royal Visit 1954 tinnie. Fine - very fine. (9)

$100

5862*
Queensland Police, cap badge (EIIR) crown, in white
metal, chrome and acrylic (79mm x 60.5mm). Nearly
uncirculated.

$150

5863

Queensland Police Cadet, cap badge, c1980, in white metal

and blue enamel (47.7mm x 34.5mm); Queensland Police,

Probationary cap badge, ¢c1990, in white metal and black

and cream acrylic (24mm x 49mm). Extremely fine. (2)
$100

5864
Queensland Prison Service, cap badge (EIIR) crown, in
white metal amd acrylic (69.7mm x 65mm) by W.Bishop
Brisbane; Victoria H.M. Prison Service, cap badges (2)
(ENR) crown, in white metal and acrylic (59mm x 50mm).
Extremely fine. (3)

$100



5865
RAAF, badges, buttons, epaulettes, belt buckles, including
W.O. cap badges, Gunners cloth and bullion wings. Very
good - extremely fine. (62)

$70

5866
RAAF pilot's diary, record book (215mm x 145mm) begins
with arrival at New York on 25 July 1942 aboard SS
Ceramic, training at ATU Fern Hill in England and advanced
training on Spitfires at OTU Llandow, South Wales, relates all
training experiences, unit accidents, deaths, leisure activities,
posting to X Flight under Flight Commander SQNLDR
Barton DFC and Bar, ex Battle of Britain, concludes near
end of training on 6 November 1942 with 39 hours on
Spitfires. Loose cover, interesting first hand account of a
pilot's training life, very fine.

$50

5867*
RAAF sweetheart brooch, in 9ct gold (15mm x 43mm)
copy of pilot's wings with King's crown, red enamel cap of
maintenance and blue enamelled wreath, safety chain intact,
stamped on reverse, 9ct NB. Extremely fine.

$100

5868
RAAF WWII kit, includes blue kit bag; gas mask in carry bag
fully intact; chainsaw with handles and small tool in leather
belt case; blue gaitors; caps, one with RAAF metal airman's
hat badge; RAAF 5468 Fitters I1.A Carpenter Riggers / Flight
Riggers Course Notes, Engineering School, Issue 3 - 1941,
235 pp, foolscap printed sheets in binder; haemoeytometer
in case; other odds and ends. Many items marked RAAF
63809, fine - very fine. (lot)

$150

RAAF 63809 LAC Clarence Boyce Hackney, 5 Aircraft Depot, Enl.18May1942,
Disch.09May1946.

5869
Russia, USSR, patriotic and commemorative badges (10);
University Graduation Badge in gilt and enamel; a large 40th
Anniversary commemorative plaque (110mm), featuring a
motor bike rider carrying a large flag with the symbols of
the armed forces (Jet, Army Red Star, Anchor) around, all
in enamel with an ornate patterned metal surrounding on a
metal base plate. Scratch on enamel of last item, otherwise
very fine - uncirculated. (12)

$50

5870
Sweetheart brooch, WWII, silver heart and bar engraved
and sealed in clear plastic, pin back on bar, engraved, ‘New
Guinea' on bar, ‘Mother' on heart. Good very fine.

$50

621

5871*
Tasmania Police, cap badge (KC) in gilt (76mm x 60mm).
Extremely fine.

$150

5872*
Tasmania Police, cap badge (EIIR) crown, in gilt and enamel
(75.25mm x 64mm) No.742. Extremely fine.

$170

5873
Trench art, Vampire bomber (200mm x 275mm) made from
bullet and shell casings, painted in Army camouflage colours
of brown and green, with fitting for attachment to timber
base. The base loose, some paint missing, very fine.

$50

5874
Trench art, WWI brass shell base (152mm diameter x
108mm high) bottom marked *Patronenfabrik / Karlsruhl
/ Mai 1917'; another brass shell casing (85mm diameter X
25mm high) engraved pattern around main central area,
rolled edge at top, suitable as vase; Japanese Zero in chrome-
plated bronze (122mm x 160mm) to fit on base, support pin
broken off. Very fine. (3)

$60



5875*
Tribute fob, in 9ct gold (38mm x 36mm, 5.1gms), reverse
engraved, 'R.H.Manson/A.l.F./ 1914-1918" and at top and
sides and bottom clockwise, "Token / Lady Bay / Southport
/ Hastings'. Good very fine.

$150

Private Reginald Hobart Manson, born Hobart, Tasmania; Enl.07Feb1916,
Claremont, 40 Bn; accidentally wounded by Lewis gun, France, GSW thigh
(amputated); Court of Inquiry found no fault attached to victim or firer;
RTA 16Jul1917 and discharged.

5876
U.S.A., fire services, Ripon Fire Dept C.O. No.4 chrome hat
badge; Syracuse F.D. hat badge (lug repaired); King County
Fire District 24 enamel collar badge; Fire Department Engine
2 West Milwaukee, 4th July 1992, medal in white metal
(39mm); California Firefighters 1993, medal to firefighters
of the Firestorm of 1993, in bronze (38mm) in presentation
card holder. First two badges good very fine, the rest
uncirculated. (5)

$80

5877
U.S.A., Police, embroidered cloth shoulder patches, mostly
1966-67,including Chicago, Sacramento, Long Beach,
Louisiana, Honolulu, U.S.Customs, F.B.I. National Academy,
Santa Cruz. Extremely fine. (250)

$150

5878*
U.S.A., aircrew wings, WWII, silvered brass, two piece
construction, no maker's name but English manufacture
with short brooch bar pin. Good very fine.

$100

5879*
U.S.A., U.S.Marine Corps, dress collar badge pair in 10ct
gold and silver, reverse impressed 10K and sterling. Good
very fine.

$150

5880
U.S.A., 1968-1990, New York Police, Officer's cap badge, in
white metal (47mm x 46mm); Police Commissioner Geneva
N.Y., badge in white metal (7Omm x 47mm); Policewoman
Sergeant's badge in gold finish (52mm x 50mm); also
embroidered cloth shoulder badges, whistle, belt buckles,
buttons, chevrons, collar badges. Very fine - extremely fine.
(approx 50)

$120

5881
U.S.A., Police, embroidered cloth shoulder patches, 1966-
1990, including Charlotte, Dallas, Greenville, New Orleans,
Stone Mountain, Virginia, Washington. Extremely fine.
(250)

$150

5882
Various militaria items, includes two Air Raid Warden
helmets, one black with white W, one white with black W,
leather leg-ins, sundry webbing items including binocular
case and water bottles and belts, some of these U.S.Army
issue, other leather belts, holders and .303 Lewis Gun small
leather case. Very good - very fine. (lot)

$80

5883
Women of Australia AlF, silver and enamel badge, impressed
number 168558 on reverse, pin missing; Citizens Forces
Annual Camp 1918 / 1919, uniface medalet in bronze;
For King & Country Gippsland Hospital Jubilee Year
1916 medalet in gilt (C.1916/3); WW!I Peace medalet 1919
(C.1919/2); 50th Anniversary Lithgow Small Arms Factory
medal in bronze 1962 (C.1962/3); Hyde Parks Barracks
Commemorative 1984 medal, one in silver the other in
bronze (2) (C.1984/35; Queen Elizabeth I1 Silver Jubilee 1977
miniature medal with ribbon. Fine - uncirculated. (8)
$100

5884
Women of Australia WWI, badge with one star, reverse
impressed no. A78463, by G.& E.Rodd 1940; RSL Badge,
large two figure type, impressed n0.52983 on reverse; two
patriotic tinnies WWI, one in shape of Australia in nickel
silver with enamel Union Jack in centre, the other being
crossed flags of England and Australia; HMS Victory medalet
1903, in gilt (1) and copper (2) (17mm); miniature medals,
1939 Star; Pacific Star; War Medal 1939-45; Defence Medal
1939-45, swing mounted. Fine - exztremely fine. (11)

$70

The HMS Victory medalet was issued by the British & Foreign Sailor's Society
(B.F.S.S.) to donors of one shilling and less than five shillings to "The Nelson
Centenary Memorial Fund' and King Edward V11, who was greatly interested
in the fund, allowed his initials to be placed on the medalet.

Ex Banking and Currency Museum.

5885
World military and police badges, metal and cloth, buttons,
including Australia, pencil portrait WWII soldier, framed
(260mm x 360mm), identity disc G.A.A'Court RAAF, cloth
shoulder titles, Womens Royal Australian Army Corps, New
South Wales Mounted Rifles, WWI 58th Infantry colour
patches (2), Commonwealth Police buttons, 1960-1979;
Great Britain, City of London Police, leather belt and brass
buckle, Police cap badges (EIIR), Greater Manchester,
Hampshire & Isle of Wight; U.S.A., Police, Delaware, Los
Angeles, Wyckoff, Nassau, City of New York Police belt
buckle. Very good - extremely fine. (approx 250)

$300



5886
WWI, Volunteered for Active Service Medically Unfit badge;
Returned from Active Service (AIF) badge; 2nd Battalion
brass numeral 2; Australia metal shoulder title in brass;
Education Department of Victoria, medalets for Anzac Day
1916 and 1918 (C.1916/2, 1918/2); School Childrens' Peace
Medal, 1919 (C.1919/2). Presented on a display card, RAS
badge fine, the rest very fine - extremely fine. (7)

$50

5887
Bayonet reference book, Skennerton, lan D. & Richardson,
Robert, British & Commonwealth Bayonets, second edition
1986, Margata, Queensland; hardcover, 404pp., b&w
photos; comprehensive and standard reference work with
hundreds of photos. As new.

$80

5888
The Bulletin of the Military Historical Society, Nos 34, 35,
37-43, 48, 49, 56-223; also some indexes and members lists.
Very fine - extremely fine. (189)

$200

5889
Journal of the Indian Military Collectors Society, 1984 -
1997, 2003 - 2006, missing some issues. Good condition.
(58)

$100

5890
Sabretache, The Journal of the Military Historical Society
of Australia, Nos 1, 2-4, 6-9, Vol Ill Nos 1-3, Vol IV Nos
1-2, Vol VIl Nos 2-4, Vol IX Nos 1-3, Vol X-XXIX (missing
Vol XVI1II No.1 and Vol XX No.1), Vol XXX Nos 2-3, Vol
XXXI-XL, Vol XLV-XLVII No.3. Fine - extremely fine.
(155)

$200

END OF SALE
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